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RESPONSE Refer to Pages 2 through 8

Prepare a summary of operating expenses by operating expense 
account for the test year and the two years preceding the test year.

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING 

FEBRUARY 28, 2027, DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

53.53 III Operating Expense

Water and Wastewater Utilities



February December December
28, 2027 31, 2025 31, 2024

        (1)         (2)         (3)

SOURCE OF SUPPLY EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 148,062            133,530            129,772         
Salaries and Wages-Vacation 152,808            137,811            133,528         
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance 166,522            150,178            141,084         
Salaries and Wages-Reservoir Maintenance -                    -                    -                
Salaries and Wages-Structure PS Maintenance 99,921              90,114              76,608           
Salaries and Wages-Equipment PS Maintenance 180,995            163,231            146,015         
Purchased Water for Resale -                    -                    -                
Electric Expense-Operations 1,150,568         1,150,568         790,156         
Fuel 39,704              39,704              25,184           
Operations-Materials and Supplies 29,179              29,179              29,179           
Operations-Computer Expenses 422                   422                   422                
Operations-Outside Services 3,020                3,020                3,020             
Water Preservation Expense-Operations 1,500                1,500                1,500             
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 13,510              13,510              13,510           
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 28                     28                     28                  
Operations-Communications 35,802              35,802              35,802           
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 38,363              38,363              35,743           
Operations-Uniforms 5,698                5,698                5,698             
Operations-Travel -                    -                    -                
Operations-Meals 189                   189                   189                
Operations-Lodging -                    -                    -                
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,370                1,370                1,370             
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 21,016              19,928              19,877           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Reservoirs 2,080                1,972                1,967             
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 18,993              18,009              17,963           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 36,360              34,477              34,389           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Reservoirs 62,974              59,712              59,560           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 65,751              62,345              62,187           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 105,199            99,749              99,496           
Maintenance-Equipment Rental 3,702                3,510                3,501             
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 65,100              65,100              61,556           

Total Source of Supply Expenses 2,448,835         2,359,017         1,929,304      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Twelve Months Ended



THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

February December December
28, 2027 31, 2025 31, 2024

        (1)         (2)         (3)

Twelve Months Ended

WATER TREATMENT EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,339,043         1,207,619         1,086,740      
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 196,441            177,161            162,227         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance -                    -                    -                
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Structures 133,346            120,259            96,485           
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Equipment 143,568            129,478            108,064         
Chemicals 1,661,328         1,661,328         1,790,404      
Operations-Electric 84,844              84,844              65,457           
Operations-Materials and Supplies 241,911            241,911            241,911         
Operations-Computer Exp 5,570                5,570                5,570             
Operations-Engineering Services -                    -                    -                
Operations-Testing Services 55,499              55,499              55,499           
Operations-Lead Testing Services -                    -                    -                
Operations-Outside Services 405,649            405,649            405,649         
Operations-Transportation Expense 51,450              51,450              48,649           
Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations 4,440                4,440                4,440             
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 150                   150                   150                
Operations-Communications 37,784              37,784              37,784           
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 61,680              61,680              51,723           
Operations-Uniforms 469                   469                   469                
Operations-Mailing 752                   752                   752                
Operations-Travel 175                   175                   175                
Operations-Meals 180                   180                   180                
Operations-Lodging -                    -                    -                
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,584                1,584                1,584             
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 104                   98                     98                  
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 21,948              20,811              20,758           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 64,417              61,080              60,925           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 192,336            182,532            178,996         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 128,428            121,775            121,466         
Maintenance-Equip Rental 2,538                2,406                2,400             
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 82,949              82,949              78,434           

Total Water Treatment Expenses 4,918,581         4,719,631         4,626,989      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

February December December
28, 2027 31, 2025 31, 2024

        (1)         (2)         (3)

Twelve Months Ended

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,514,816         1,366,141         1,252,237      
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Services 303,432            273,651            254,984         
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Meters 178,190            160,701            160,715         
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Hydrants -                    -                    -                
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 682,697            615,692            537,824         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance 235,695            212,562            198,117         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Structures 51,073              46,060              43,719           
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Equipment 287,226            259,035            227,824         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Services 166,849            150,474            119,198         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Mains 359,055            323,815            317,699         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Meters 41,956              37,838              25,344           
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Hydrants 112,296            101,274            91,194           
Operations-Electric 952,234            952,234            559,160         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 120,992            120,992            120,992         
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Services 23,773              23,773              23,773           
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Meters 19,665              19,665              19,665           
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants -                    -                    -                
Operations-Computer Exp 13,992              13,992              13,992           
Operations-Outside Services 10,019              10,019              10,019           
Operations-Outside Services-Services -                    -                    -                
Operations-Outside Services-Meters -                    -                    -                
Operations-Outside Services-Hydrants -                    -                    -                
Operations-Transportation Expense 141,826            141,826            134,168         
Operations-Transportation Expense-Services 116,549            116,549            110,205         
Operations-Transportation Expense-Meters 37,800              37,800              35,742           
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 4,145                4,145                4,145             
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 600                   600                   600                
Operations-Communications 79,474              79,474              79,474           
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 25,888              25,888              24,287           
Operations-Uniforms 16,636              16,636              16,636           
Operations-Mailing 4,180                4,180                4,180             
Operations-Subscriptions (29)                    (29)                    (29)                
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

February December December
28, 2027 31, 2025 31, 2024

        (1)         (2)         (3)

Twelve Months Ended

Operations-Travel 521                   521                   521                
Operations-Meals 8,697                8,697                8,697             
Operations-Lodging 1,775                1,775                1,775             
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 10,259              10,259              10,259           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - General 22,400              21,240              21,186           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Structures 20,390              19,334              19,285           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Equipment 43,380              41,132              41,028           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Services 46,174              43,782              43,671           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Distribution Mains 211,613            200,651            200,142         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Meters 17,778              16,857              16,814           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants 35,879              34,020              33,934           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 207,295            196,557            196,058         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 86,292              81,822              81,614           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Services 1,160,516         1,093,263         1,227,905      
Maintenance-Outside Services-Distribution Mains 1,497,988         1,420,390         1,416,785      
Maintenance-Outside Services-Meters 1,168                1,108                1,105             
Maintenance-Outside Services-Hydrants 46,870              44,442              44,329           
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Structures -                    -                    -                
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Equipment 2,526                2,395                2,389             
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Services 161                   152                   152                
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Distribution Mains -                    -                    -                
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 26,250              26,250              24,821           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Structures 22,050              22,050              20,850           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Dist Equipment 55,649              55,649              52,620           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Services 24,150              24,150              22,835           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Distribution Mains 112,350            112,350            106,234         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Meters 3,150                3,150                2,979             
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Hydrants 41,255              41,255              38,721           
Maintenance-Mailing 4,140                4,140                4,140             

Total Transmission and Distribution Expenses 9,211,705         8,642,378         8,026,713      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

February December December
28, 2027 31, 2025 31, 2024

        (1)         (2)         (3)

Twelve Months Ended

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 991,911            894,557            841,725         
Salaries and Wages-PUC Collections 79,996              72,145              50,810           
Salaries and Wages -Vacation 199,009            179,476            158,164         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 4,055                4,055                4,055             
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Equipment -                    -                    -                
Operations-Computer Exp -                    -                    -                
Operations-Outside Services 280,434            280,434            279,634         
Operations-Outside Services-Equipment 2,054                1,948                1,943             
Operations-Transportation Expense 114,144            114,144            108,219         
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense (16)                    (16)                    (16)                
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 1,390                1,390                1,390             
Operations-Communications 14,378              14,378              14,378           
Operations-Trustee and Bank Fees 510,126            510,126            509,164         
Operations-Uniforms 1,377                1,377                1,377             
Operations-Mailing 435,856            435,856            435,856         
Operations-Travel 636                   636                   636                
Operations-Meals 536                   536                   536                
Operations-Lodging 854                   854                   854                
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars -                    -                    -                

Total Customer Accounts Expenses 2,636,739         2,511,896         2,408,725      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

February December December
28, 2027 31, 2025 31, 2024

        (1)         (2)         (3)

Twelve Months Ended

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 2,042,511         1,842,043         1,632,092      
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Vacation 393,062            354,484            325,771         
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Officers 563,343            508,053            447,542         
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Structures 31,852              28,726              40,113           
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Equipment 3,679                3,318                1,126             
Employee Benefits-401k Match 429,730            429,730            429,730         
Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 234,534            231,163            231,711         
Employee Benefits-401k Administration -                    -                    -                
Employee Benefits-Health Insurance 2,374,697         2,249,128         1,599,876      
Employee Benefits-Other Employee Benefits 226,490            226,490            219,040         
Contractual Services-Auditing 260,558            248,358            232,297         
Contractual Services-Tax 21,100              20,050              17,895           
Contractual Services-Other Accounting 49,476              49,476              49,476           
Contractual Services-Legal 240,327            240,327            366,311         
Contractual Services-Outside Services 1,062,988         1,062,988         416,499         
Insurance-Automobile 73,350              73,350              73,350           
Insurance-General Liability 215,953            196,321            179,122         
Insurance-General Liability-D&O 336,088            286,750            286,750         
Insurance-General Liability-Excess Liability 276,532            197,110            165,754         
Insurance-Workers Compensation 193,136            175,559            169,452         
Insurance-Other 469,754            428,737            400,077         
Rate Case Expense 236,188            236,188            99,224           
Bad Debt Expense 443,390            439,449            1,071,758      
Corporate Expense 286,866            286,866            286,866         
Operations-Electric 22,520              22,520              14,734           
Operations-Materials and Supplies 27,739              27,739              27,739           
Operations-Computer Exp 263,518            263,518            261,414         
Operations-Transportation Expense 65,100              65,100              61,556           
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 180                   180                   180                
Operations-Injuries and Damages 108,234            108,234            108,234         
Operations-Allocation to Wastewater (862,142)           (774,776)           (782,717)       
Operations-Memberships 82,688              82,688              82,688           
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATING EXPENSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

February December December
28, 2027 31, 2025 31, 2024

        (1)         (2)         (3)

Twelve Months Ended

Operations-AWWA Research Foundation 19,038              19,038              19,038           
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 2,345                2,345                2,345             
Operations-Communications 38,274              38,274              38,274           
Operations-Bank Fees 164,535            164,535            93,184           
Operations-Trustee Fees 214,297            214,297            195,765         
Operations-Bond and Corporate Rating Fees 94,000              94,000              93,000           
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 46,831              46,831              42,645           
Operations-Directors Fees 650,316            564,500            480,807         
Operations-Mailing 24,925              24,925              24,925           
Operations-Subscriptions 5,171                5,171                5,171             
Operations-Travel 7,674                7,674                7,674             
Operations-Meals 9,155                9,155                9,155             
Operations-Lodging 5,643                5,643                5,643             
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 2,900                2,900                2,900             
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 14,697              13,935              13,900           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 659                   625                   623                
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 56,338              53,420              53,284           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 336,496            319,065            318,255         
Miscellaneous Expenses-Maintenance-Equipment Rental -                    -                    -                
Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (669,575)           (597,869)           (620,092)       
FAS 87 Pension Expense 635,000            111,209            111,209         

Total Administrative and General Expenses 11,832,157       10,709,537       9,413,365      

Amortization of Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments (23,331)             (23,331)             -                
Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 130,031            68,351              -                
General Price Level Adjustment -                    -                    -                

Total Operating Expenses 31,154,718       28,987,478       26,405,096    
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RESPONSE Refer to Pages 2 through 22.

Prepare a summary of operating expenses for the test year providing annualizing 
and normalizing adjustments to arrive at adjusted operating expenses for 
ratemaking, including supporting data.

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES

53.53 III Operating Expense

Water and Wastewater Utilities



Twelve
Months Projected Pro Forma
Ended Twelve Twelve
December Months Months
31, 2024 Ending Ending
(Refer to Exhibit December Exhibit December
Exh No. HIII-2) Reference Adjustment 31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 31, 2025
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4) (5) (6) (7)

SOURCE OF SUPPLY EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 128,668       FIII-2-1 4,863          133,530       FIII-2-15 12,600            146,131       
Salaries and Wages-Vacation 132,792       FIII-2-1 5,018          137,811       FIII-2-15 13,004            150,815       
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance 144,709       FIII-2-1 5,469          150,178       FIII-2-15 14,171            164,349       
Salaries and Wages-Reservoir Maintenance -              FIII-2-1 -             -               FIII-2-15 -                  -              
Salaries and Wages-Structure PS Maintenance 86,833         FIII-2-1 3,282          90,114         FIII-2-15 8,503              98,618         
Salaries and Wages-Equipment PS Maintenance 157,287       FIII-2-1 5,944          163,231       FIII-2-15 15,403            178,634       
Purchased Water for Resale -              -               -              
Electric Expense-Operations 1,150,568    1,150,568    1,150,568    
Fuel 39,704         39,704         39,704         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 29,179         29,179         29,179         
Operations-Computer Expenses 422              422              422              
Operations-Outside Services 3,020           3,020           3,020           
Water Preservation Expense-Operations 1,500           1,500           1,500           
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 13,510         13,510         13,510         
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 28                28                28                
Operations-Communications 35,802         35,802         35,802         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 38,363         38,363         38,363         
Operations-Uniforms 5,698           5,698           5,698           
Operations-Travel -              -               -              
Operations-Meals 189              189              189              
Operations-Lodging -              -               -              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,370           1,370           1,370           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 19,877         FIII-2-12 51               19,928         19,928         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Reservoirs 1,967           FIII-2-12 5                 1,972           1,972           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 17,963         FIII-2-12 46               18,009         18,009         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 34,389         FIII-2-12 88               34,477         34,477         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Reservoirs 59,560         FIII-2-12 152             59,712         59,712         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 62,187         FIII-2-12 158             62,345         62,345         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 99,496         FIII-2-12 253             99,749         99,749         
Maintenance-Equipment Rental 3,501           FIII-2-12 9                 3,510           3,510           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 65,100         65,100         65,100         

Total Source of Supply Expenses 2,333,681    25,336        2,359,017    63,682            2,422,699    

               Under Existing Rates

THE YORK WATER COMPANY  Exhibit No.FIII-2 
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  Page 2 of 22
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES  Witness: M E Poff
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Pro Forma



Twelve
Months Projected Pro Forma
Ended Twelve Twelve
December Months Months
31, 2024 Ending Ending
(Refer to Exhibit December Exhibit December
Exh No. HIII-2) Reference Adjustment 31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 31, 2025
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4) (5) (6) (7)

               Under Existing Rates

WATER TREATMENT EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,163,643    FIII-2-1 43,976        1,207,619    FIII-2-15 113,954          1,321,573    
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 170,709       FIII-2-1 6,451          177,161       FIII-2-15 16,717            193,878       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance -              FIII-2-1 -             -               FIII-2-15 -                  -              
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Structures 115,879       FIII-2-1 4,379          120,259       FIII-2-15 11,348            131,607       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Equipment 124,763       FIII-2-1 4,715          129,478       FIII-2-15 12,218            141,695       
Chemicals 1,661,328    1,661,328    1,661,328    
Operations-Electric 84,844         84,844         84,844         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 241,911       241,911       241,911       
Operations-Computer Exp 5,570           5,570           5,570           
Operations-Engineering Services -              -               -              
Operations-Testing Services 55,499         55,499         55,499         
Operations-Lead Testing Services -              -               -              
Operations-Outside Services 405,649       405,649       405,649       
Operations-Transportation Expense 51,450         51,450         51,450         
Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations 4,440           4,440           4,440           
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 150              150              150              
Operations-Communications 37,784         37,784         37,784         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 61,680         61,680         61,680         
Operations-Uniforms 469              469              469              
Operations-Mailing 752              752              752              
Operations-Travel 175              175              175              
Operations-Meals 180              180              180              
Operations-Lodging -              -               -              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,584           1,584           1,584           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 98                FIII-2-12 0                 98                98                
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 20,758         FIII-2-12 53               20,811         20,811         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 60,925         FIII-2-12 155             61,080         61,080         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 182,077       FIII-2-12 455             182,532       182,532       
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 121,466       FIII-2-12 309             121,775       121,775       
Maintenance-Equip Rental 2,400           FIII-2-12 6                 2,406           2,406           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 82,949         82,949         82,949         

Total Water Treatment Expenses 4,659,131    60,500        4,719,631    154,238          4,873,869    
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STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES  Witness: M E Poff
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Pro Forma



Twelve
Months Projected Pro Forma
Ended Twelve Twelve
December Months Months
31, 2024 Ending Ending
(Refer to Exhibit December Exhibit December
Exh No. HIII-2) Reference Adjustment 31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 31, 2025
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4) (5) (6) (7)

               Under Existing Rates

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,316,393    FIII-2-1 49,748        1,366,141    FIII-2-15 128,913          1,495,054    
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Services 263,686       FIII-2-1 9,965          273,651       FIII-2-15 25,822            299,473       
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Meters 154,849       FIII-2-1 5,852          160,701       FIII-2-15 15,164            175,866       
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Hydrants -              FIII-2-1 -             -               FIII-2-15 -                  -              
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 593,272       FIII-2-1 22,420        615,692       FIII-2-15 58,098            673,791       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance 204,822       FIII-2-1 7,740          212,562       FIII-2-15 20,058            232,620       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Structures 44,383         FIII-2-1 1,677          46,060         FIII-2-15 4,346              50,406         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Equipment 249,603       FIII-2-1 9,433          259,035       FIII-2-15 24,443            283,479       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Services 144,994       FIII-2-1 5,480          150,474       FIII-2-15 14,199            164,673       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Mains 312,023       FIII-2-1 11,792        323,815       FIII-2-15 30,556            354,371       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Meters 36,460         FIII-2-1 1,378          37,838         FIII-2-15 3,570              41,408         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Hydrants 97,586         FIII-2-1 3,688          101,274       FIII-2-15 9,557              110,830       
Operations-Electric 952,234       952,234       952,234       
Operations-Materials and Supplies 120,992       120,992       120,992       
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Services 23,773         23,773         23,773         
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Meters 19,665         19,665         19,665         
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants -              -               -              
Operations-Computer Exp 13,992         13,992         13,992         
Operations-Outside Services 10,019         10,019         10,019         
Operations-Outside Services-Services -              -               -              
Operations-Outside Services-Meters -              -               -              
Operations-Outside Services-Hydrants -              -               -              
Operations-Transportation Expense 141,826       141,826       141,826       
Operations-Transportation Expense-Services 116,549       116,549       116,549       
Operations-Transportation Expense-Meters 37,800         37,800         37,800         
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 4,145           4,145           4,145           
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 600              600              600              
Operations-Communications 79,474         79,474         79,474         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 25,888         25,888         25,888         
Operations-Uniforms 16,636         16,636         16,636         
Operations-Mailing 4,180           4,180           4,180           
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UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Pro Forma



Twelve
Months Projected Pro Forma
Ended Twelve Twelve
December Months Months
31, 2024 Ending Ending
(Refer to Exhibit December Exhibit December
Exh No. HIII-2) Reference Adjustment 31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 31, 2025
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4) (5) (6) (7)

               Under Existing Rates

Operations-Subscriptions (29)              (29)               (29)              
Operations-Travel 521              521              521              
Operations-Meals 8,697           8,697           8,697           
Operations-Lodging 1,775           1,775           1,775           
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 10,259         10,259         10,259         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - General 21,186         FIII-2-12 54               21,240         21,240         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Structures 19,285         FIII-2-12 49               19,334         19,334         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Equipment 41,028         FIII-2-12 104             41,132         41,132         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Services 43,671         FIII-2-12 111             43,782         43,782         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Distribution Mains 200,142       FIII-2-12 509             200,651       200,651       
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Meters 16,814         FIII-2-12 43               16,857         16,857         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants 33,934         FIII-2-12 86               34,020         34,020         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 196,058       FIII-2-12 499             196,557       196,557       
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 81,614         FIII-2-12 208             81,822         81,822         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Services 1,090,138    FIII-2-12 3,124          1,093,263    1,093,263    
Maintenance-Outside Services-Distribution Mains 1,416,785    FIII-2-12 3,605          1,420,390    1,420,390    
Maintenance-Outside Services-Meters 1,105           FIII-2-12 3                 1,108           1,108           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Hydrants 44,329         FIII-2-12 113             44,442         44,442         
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Structures -              -               -              
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Equipment 2,389           FIII-2-12 6                 2,395           2,395           
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Services 152              FIII-2-12 0                 152              152              
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Distribution Mains -              -               -              
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 26,250         26,250         26,250         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Structures 22,050         22,050         22,050         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Dist Equipment 55,649         55,649         55,649         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Services 24,150         24,150         24,150         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Distribution Mains 112,350       112,350       112,350       
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Meters 3,150           3,150           3,150           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Hydrants 41,255         41,255         41,255         
Maintenance-Mailing 4,140           4,140           4,140           

Total Transmission and Distribution Expenses 8,504,690    137,688      8,642,378    334,728          8,977,106    
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UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Pro Forma



Twelve
Months Projected Pro Forma
Ended Twelve Twelve
December Months Months
31, 2024 Ending Ending
(Refer to Exhibit December Exhibit December
Exh No. HIII-2) Reference Adjustment 31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 31, 2025
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4) (5) (6) (7)

               Under Existing Rates

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 861,982       FIII-2-1 32,575        894,557       FIII-2-15 84,413            978,970       
Salaries and Wages-PUC Collections 69,518         FIII-2-1 2,627          72,145         FIII-2-15 6,808              78,952         
Salaries and Wages -Vacation 172,941       FIII-2-1 6,536          179,476       FIII-2-15 16,936            196,412       
Operations-Materials and Supplies 4,055           4,055           4,055           
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Equipment -              -               -              
Operations-Computer Exp -              -               -              
Operations-Outside Services 280,434       280,434       280,434       
Operations-Outside Services-Equipment 1,943           FIII-2-12 5                 1,948           1,948           
Operations-Transportation Expense 114,144       114,144       114,144       
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense (16)              (16)               (16)              
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 1,390           1,390           1,390           
Operations-Communications 14,378         14,378         14,378         
Operations-Trustee and Bank Fees 510,126       510,126       510,126       
Operations-Uniforms 1,377           1,377           1,377           
Operations-Mailing 435,856       435,856       435,856       
Operations-Travel 636              636              636              
Operations-Meals 536              536              536              
Operations-Lodging 854              854              854              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars -              -               -              

Total Customer Accounts Expenses 2,470,153    41,743        2,511,896    108,157          2,620,052    
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UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
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Pro Forma



Twelve
Months Projected Pro Forma
Ended Twelve Twelve
December Months Months
31, 2024 Ending Ending
(Refer to Exhibit December Exhibit December
Exh No. HIII-2) Reference Adjustment 31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 31, 2025
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4) (5) (6) (7)

               Under Existing Rates

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 1,774,965    FIII-2-1 67,078        1,842,043    FIII-2-15 173,820          2,015,864    
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Vacation 341,576       FIII-2-1 12,909        354,484       FIII-2-15 33,450            387,934       
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Officers 489,552       FIII-2-1 18,501        508,053       FIII-2-15 47,941            555,994       
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Structures 27,680         FIII-2-1 1,046          28,726         FIII-2-15 2,711              31,436         
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Equipment 3,197           FIII-2-1 121             3,318           FIII-2-15 313                 3,631           
Employee Benefits-401k Match 429,730       429,730       429,730       
Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 230,072       FIII-2-2 1,092          231,163       FIII-2-16 1,092              232,255       
Employee Benefits-401k Administration -              -               -              
Employee Benefits-Health Insurance 2,011,113    FIII-2-3 238,015      2,249,128    2,249,128    
Employee Benefits-Other Employee Benefits 226,490       226,490       226,490       
Contractual Services-Auditing 235,755       FIII-2-4 12,603        248,358       248,358       
Contractual Services-Internal Control -              -               -              
Contractual Services-Tax 17,895         FIII-2-4 2,155          20,050         20,050         
Contractual Services-Other Accounting 49,476         49,476         49,476         
Contractual Services-Legal 240,327       240,327       240,327       
Contractual Services-Outside Services 1,062,988    1,062,988    1,062,988    
Insurance-Automobile 73,350         73,350         73,350         
Insurance-General Liability 179,122       FIII-2-5 17,199        196,321       196,321       
Insurance-General Liability-D&O 286,750       FIII-2-5 -             286,750       286,750       
Insurance-General Liability-Excess Liability 165,754       FIII-2-5 31,356        197,110       197,110       
Insurance-Workers Compensation 169,143       FIII-2-6 6,416          175,559       FIII-2-17 14,668            190,227       
Insurance-Other 400,077       FIII-2-5 28,660        428,737       428,737       
Rate Case Expense 236,188       236,188       236,188       
Bad Debt Expense 439,347       FIII-2-7 103             439,449       FIII-2-18 2,847              442,297       
Corporate Expense 286,866       286,866       286,866       
Operations-Electric 22,520         22,520         22,520         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 27,739         27,739         27,739         
Operations-Computer Exp 263,518       263,518       263,518       
Operations-Transportation Expense 65,100         65,100         65,100         
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 180              180              180              
Operations-Injuries and Damages 108,234       108,234       108,234       
Operations-Allocation to Wastewater (782,717)     FIII-2-8 7,941          (774,776)      FIII-2-19 (28,975)           (803,751)     
Operations-Memberships 82,688         82,688         82,688         
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STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES Witness: M E Poff
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Pro Forma
Twelve
Months Projected Pro Forma
Ended Twelve Twelve
December Months Months
31, 2024 Ending Ending
(Refer to Exhibit December Exhibit December
Exh No. HIII-2) Reference Adjustment 31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 31, 2025
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4) (5) (6) (7)

               Under Existing Rates

Operations-AWWA Research Foundation 19,038         19,038         19,038         
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 2,345           2,345           2,345           
Operations-Communications 38,274         38,274         38,274         
Operations-Bank Fees 164,535       164,535       164,535       
Operations-Trustee Fees 214,297       214,297       214,297       
Operations-Bond and Corporate Rating Fees 94,000         94,000         94,000         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 46,831         46,831         46,831         
Operations-Directors Fees 482,159       FIII-2-9 82,341        564,500       FIII-2-20 18,489            582,988       
Operations-Mailing 24,925         24,925         24,925         
Operations-Subscriptions 5,171           5,171           5,171           
Operations-Travel 7,674           7,674           7,674           
Operations-Meals 9,155           9,155           9,155           
Operations-Lodging 5,643           5,643           5,643           
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 2,900           2,900           2,900           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 13,900         FIII-2-12 35               13,935         13,935         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 623              FIII-2-12 2                 625              625              
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 53,284         FIII-2-12 136             53,420         53,420         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 318,255       FIII-2-12 810             319,065       319,065       
Miscellaneous Expenses-Maintenance-Equipment Rental -              -               -              
Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (572,161)     FIII-2-10 (25,708)      (597,869)      FIII-2-21 (18,776)           (616,645)     
FAS 87 Pension Expense 111,209       111,209       111,209       

Total Administrative and General Expenses 10,206,729  502,808      10,709,537  247,580          10,957,117  

Amortization of Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments (23,331)       (23,331)        (23,331)       
Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 54,876         FIII-2-11 13,474        68,351         FIII-2-22 36,665            105,016       
General Price Level Adjustment -              -               -              

Total Operating Expenses 28,205,929  781,549      28,987,478  945,049          29,932,527  



THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

               Under Existing Rates
Pro Forma Projected
Twelve Twelve
Months Months
Ending Ending
December Exhibit February
31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4)

SOURCE OF SUPPLY EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 146,131        FIII-2-25 1,932           148,062       
Salaries and Wages-Vacation 150,815        FIII-2-25 1,994           152,808       
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance 164,349        FIII-2-25 2,172           166,522       
Salaries and Wages-Reservoir Maintenance -               FIII-2-25 -               -              
Salaries and Wages-Structure PS Maintenance 98,618          FIII-2-25 1,304           99,921         
Salaries and Wages-Equipment PS Maintenance 178,634        FIII-2-25 2,361           180,995       
Purchased Water for Resale -               -              
Electric Expense-Operations 1,150,568     1,150,568    
Fuel 39,704          39,704         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 29,179          29,179         
Operations-Computer Expenses 422               422              
Operations-Outside Services 3,020            3,020           
Water Preservation Expense-Operations 1,500            1,500           
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 13,510          13,510         
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 28                 28                
Operations-Communications 35,802          35,802         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 38,363          38,363         
Operations-Uniforms 5,698            5,698           
Operations-Travel -               -              
Operations-Meals 189               189              
Operations-Lodging -               -              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,370            1,370           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 19,928          FIII-2-37 1,089           21,016         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Reservoirs 1,972            FIII-2-37 108              2,080           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 18,009          FIII-2-37 984              18,993         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 34,477          FIII-2-37 1,884           36,360         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Reservoirs 59,712          FIII-2-37 3,262           62,974         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 62,345          FIII-2-37 3,406           65,751         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 99,749          FIII-2-37 5,449           105,199       
Maintenance-Equipment Rental 3,510            FIII-2-37 192              3,702           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 65,100          65,100         

Total Source of Supply Expenses 2,422,699     26,136         2,448,835    
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

               Under Existing Rates
Pro Forma Projected
Twelve Twelve
Months Months
Ending Ending
December Exhibit February
31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4)

WATER TREATMENT EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,321,573     FIII-2-25 17,470         1,339,043    
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 193,878        FIII-2-25 2,563           196,441       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance -               FIII-2-25 -               -              
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Structures 131,607        FIII-2-25 1,740           133,346       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Equipment 141,695        FIII-2-25 1,873           143,568       
Chemicals 1,661,328     1,661,328    
Operations-Electric 84,844          84,844         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 241,911        241,911       
Operations-Computer Exp 5,570            5,570           
Operations-Engineering Services -               -              
Operations-Testing Services 55,499          55,499         
Operations-Lead Testing Services -               -              
Operations-Outside Services 405,649        405,649       
Operations-Transportation Expense 51,450          51,450         
Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations 4,440            4,440           
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 150               150              
Operations-Communications 37,784          37,784         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 61,680          61,680         
Operations-Uniforms 469               469              
Operations-Mailing 752               752              
Operations-Travel 175               175              
Operations-Meals 180               180              
Operations-Lodging -               -              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,584            1,584           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 98                 FIII-2-37 5                  104              
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 20,811          FIII-2-37 1,137           21,948         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 61,080          FIII-2-37 3,337           64,417         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 182,532        FIII-2-37 9,804           192,336       
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 121,775        FIII-2-37 6,653           128,428       
Maintenance-Equip Rental 2,406            FIII-2-37 131              2,538           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 82,949          82,949         

Total Water Treatment Expenses 4,873,869     44,712         4,918,581    
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

               Under Existing Rates
Pro Forma Projected
Twelve Twelve
Months Months
Ending Ending
December Exhibit February
31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4)

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,495,054     FIII-2-25 19,763         1,514,816    
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Services 299,473        FIII-2-25 3,959           303,432       
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Meters 175,866        FIII-2-25 2,325           178,190       
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Hydrants -               FIII-2-25 -               -              
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 673,791        FIII-2-25 8,907           682,697       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance 232,620        FIII-2-25 3,075           235,695       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Structures 50,406          FIII-2-25 666              51,073         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Equipment 283,479        FIII-2-25 3,747           287,226       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Services 164,673        FIII-2-25 2,177           166,849       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Mains 354,371        FIII-2-25 4,684           359,055       
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Meters 41,408          FIII-2-25 547              41,956         
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Hydrants 110,830        FIII-2-25 1,465           112,296       
Operations-Electric 952,234        952,234       
Operations-Materials and Supplies 120,992        120,992       
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Services 23,773          23,773         
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Meters 19,665          19,665         
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants -               -              
Operations-Computer Exp 13,992          13,992         
Operations-Outside Services 10,019          10,019         
Operations-Outside Services-Services -               -              
Operations-Outside Services-Meters -               -              
Operations-Outside Services-Hydrants -               -              
Operations-Transportation Expense 141,826        141,826       
Operations-Transportation Expense-Services 116,549        116,549       
Operations-Transportation Expense-Meters 37,800          37,800         
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 4,145            4,145           
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 600               600              
Operations-Communications 79,474          79,474         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 25,888          25,888         
Operations-Uniforms 16,636          16,636         
Operations-Mailing 4,180            4,180           
Operations-Subscriptions (29)               (29)              
Operations-Travel 521               521              
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

               Under Existing Rates
Pro Forma Projected
Twelve Twelve
Months Months
Ending Ending
December Exhibit February
31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4)

Operations-Meals 8,697            8,697           
Operations-Lodging 1,775            1,775           
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 10,259          10,259         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - General 21,240          FIII-2-37 1,160           22,400         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Structures 19,334          FIII-2-37 1,056           20,390         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Equipment 41,132          FIII-2-37 2,247           43,380         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Services 43,782          FIII-2-37 2,392           46,174         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Distribution Mains 200,651        FIII-2-37 10,962         211,613       
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Meters 16,857          FIII-2-37 921              17,778         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants 34,020          FIII-2-37 1,859           35,879         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 196,557        FIII-2-37 10,738         207,295       
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 81,822          FIII-2-37 4,470           86,292         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Services 1,093,263     FIII-2-37 67,253         1,160,516    
Maintenance-Outside Services-Distribution Mains 1,420,390     FIII-2-37 77,598         1,497,988    
Maintenance-Outside Services-Meters 1,108            FIII-2-37 61                1,168           
Maintenance-Outside Services-Hydrants 44,442          FIII-2-37 2,428           46,870         
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Structures -               -              
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Equipment 2,395            FIII-2-37 131              2,526           
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Services 152               FIII-2-37 8                  161              
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Distribution Mains -               -              
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 26,250          26,250         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Structures 22,050          22,050         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Dist Equipment 55,649          55,649         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Services 24,150          24,150         
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Distribution Mains 112,350        112,350       
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Meters 3,150            3,150           
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Hydrants 41,255          41,255         
Maintenance-Mailing 4,140            4,140           

Total Transmission and Distribution Expenses 8,977,106     234,599       9,211,705    
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

               Under Existing Rates
Pro Forma Projected
Twelve Twelve
Months Months
Ending Ending
December Exhibit February
31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4)

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 978,970        FIII-2-25 12,941         991,911       
Salaries and Wages-PUC Collections 78,952          FIII-2-25 1,044           79,996         
Salaries and Wages -Vacation 196,412        FIII-2-25 2,596           199,009       
Operations-Materials and Supplies 4,055            4,055           
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Equipment -               -              
Operations-Computer Exp -               -              
Operations-Outside Services 280,434        280,434       
Operations-Outside Services-Equipment 1,948            FIII-2-37 106              2,054           
Operations-Transportation Expense 114,144        114,144       
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense (16)               (16)              
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 1,390            1,390           
Operations-Communications 14,378          14,378         
Operations-Trustee and Bank Fees 510,126        510,126       
Operations-Uniforms 1,377            1,377           
Operations-Mailing 435,856        435,856       
Operations-Travel 636               636              
Operations-Meals 536               536              
Operations-Lodging 854               854              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars -               -              

Total Customer Accounts Expenses 2,620,052     16,687         2,636,739    
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

               Under Existing Rates
Pro Forma Projected
Twelve Twelve
Months Months
Ending Ending
December Exhibit February
31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4)

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 2,015,864     FIII-2-25 26,647         2,042,511    
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Vacation 387,934        FIII-2-25 5,128           393,062       
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Officers 555,994        FIII-2-25 7,350           563,343       
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Structures 31,436          FIII-2-25 416              31,852         
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Equipment 3,631            FIII-2-25 48                3,679           
Employee Benefits-401k Match 429,730        429,730       
Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 232,255        FIII-2-26 2,279           234,534       
Employee Benefits-401k Administration -               -              
Employee Benefits-Health Insurance 2,249,128     FIII-2-27 125,570       2,374,697    
Employee Benefits-Other Employee Benefits 226,490        226,490       
Contractual Services-Auditing 248,358        FIII-2-28 12,200         260,558       
Contractual Services-Internal Control -               -              
Contractual Services-Tax 20,050          FIII-2-28 1,050           21,100         
Contractual Services-Other Accounting 49,476          49,476         
Contractual Services-Legal 240,327        240,327       
Contractual Services-Outside Services 1,062,988     1,062,988    
Insurance-Automobile 73,350          73,350         
Insurance-General Liability 196,321        FIII-2-29 19,632         215,953       
Insurance-General Liability-D&O 286,750        FIII-2-29 49,338         336,088       
Insurance-General Liability-Excess Liability 197,110        FIII-2-29 79,422         276,532       
Insurance-Workers Compensation 190,227        FIII-2-30 2,909           193,136       
Insurance-Other 428,737        FIII-2-29 41,017         469,754       
Rate Case Expense 236,188        236,188       
Bad Debt Expense 442,297        FIII-2-31 1,093           443,390       
Corporate Expense 286,866        286,866       
Operations-Electric 22,520          22,520         
Operations-Materials and Supplies 27,739          27,739         
Operations-Computer Exp 263,518        263,518       
Operations-Transportation Expense 65,100          65,100         
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 180               180              
Operations-Injuries and Damages 108,234        108,234       
Operations-Allocation to Wastewater (803,751)      FIII-2-32 (58,390)        (862,142)     
Operations-Memberships 82,688          82,688         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY Exhibit No.FIII-2
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Page 15 of 22
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES Witness: M E Poff
UNDER EXISTING RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

               Under Existing Rates
Pro Forma Projected
Twelve Twelve
Months Months
Ending Ending
December Exhibit February
31, 2025 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027
        (1)         (2)        (3)        (4)

Operations-AWWA Research Foundation 19,038          19,038         
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 2,345            2,345           
Operations-Communications 38,274          38,274         
Operations-Bank Fees 164,535        164,535       
Operations-Trustee Fees 214,297        214,297       
Operations-Bond and Corporate Rating Fees 94,000          94,000         
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 46,831          46,831         
Operations-Directors Fees 582,988        FIII-2-33 67,328         650,316       
Operations-Mailing 24,925          24,925         
Operations-Subscriptions 5,171            5,171           
Operations-Travel 7,674            7,674           
Operations-Meals 9,155            9,155           
Operations-Lodging 5,643            5,643           
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 2,900            2,900           
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 13,935          FIII-2-37 761              14,697         
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 625               FIII-2-37 34                659              
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 53,420          FIII-2-37 2,918           56,338         
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 319,065        FIII-2-37 17,431         336,496       
Miscellaneous Expenses-Maintenance-Equipment Rental -               -              
Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (616,645)      FIII-2-34 (52,930)        (669,575)     
FAS 87 Pension Expense 111,209        FIII-2-35 523,791       635,000       

Total Administrative and General Expenses 10,957,117   875,041       11,832,157  

Amortization of Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments (23,331)        (23,331)       
Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 105,016        FIII-2-36 25,015         130,031       
General Price Level Adjustment -               -              

Total Operating Expenses 29,932,527   1,222,191    31,154,718  



THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Projected Pro Forma Pro Forma
Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ending
February Exhibit February Exhibit February
28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

SOURCE OF SUPPLY EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 148,062            FIII-2-40 3,771          151,833          151,833          
Salaries and Wages-Vacation 152,808            FIII-2-40 3,892          156,700          156,700          
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance 166,522            FIII-2-40 4,241          170,762          170,762          
Salaries and Wages-Reservoir Maintenance -                    FIII-2-40 -             -                  -                  
Salaries and Wages-Structure PS Maintenance 99,921              FIII-2-40 2,545          102,466          102,466          
Salaries and Wages-Equipment PS Maintenance 180,995            FIII-2-40 4,609          185,604          185,604          
Purchased Water for Resale -                    -                  -                  
Electric Expense-Operations 1,150,568         1,150,568       1,150,568       
Fuel 39,704              39,704            39,704            
Operations-Materials and Supplies 29,179              29,179            29,179            
Operations-Computer Expenses 422                   422                 422                 
Operations-Outside Services 3,020                3,020              3,020              
Water Preservation Expense-Operations 1,500                1,500              1,500              
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 13,510              13,510            13,510            
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 28                     28                   28                   
Operations-Communications 35,802              35,802            35,802            
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 38,363              38,363            38,363            
Operations-Uniforms 5,698                5,698              5,698              
Operations-Travel -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Meals 189                   189                 189                 
Operations-Lodging -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,370                1,370              1,370              
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 21,016              21,016            21,016            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Reservoirs 2,080                2,080              2,080              
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 18,993              18,993            18,993            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 36,360              36,360            36,360            
Maintenance-Outside Services-Reservoirs 62,974              62,974            62,974            
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 65,751              65,751            65,751            
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 105,199            105,199          105,199          
Maintenance-Equipment Rental 3,702                3,702              3,702              
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 65,100              65,100            65,100            

Total Source of Supply Expenses 2,448,835         19,057        2,467,892       -           2,467,892       

Under Existing Rates Under Proposed Rates
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Projected Pro Forma Pro Forma
Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ending
February Exhibit February Exhibit February
28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Under Existing Rates Under Proposed Rates

WATER TREATMENT EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,339,043         FIII-2-40 34,101        1,373,144       1,373,144       
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 196,441            FIII-2-40 5,003          201,444          201,444          
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance -                    FIII-2-40 -             -                  -                  
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Structures 133,346            FIII-2-40 3,396          136,742          136,742          
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Treatment Equipment 143,568            FIII-2-40 3,656          147,225          147,225          
Chemicals 1,661,328         1,661,328       1,661,328       
Operations-Electric 84,844              84,844            84,844            
Operations-Materials and Supplies 241,911            241,911          241,911          
Operations-Computer Exp 5,570                5,570              5,570              
Operations-Engineering Services -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Testing Services 55,499              55,499            55,499            
Operations-Lead Testing Services -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Outside Services 405,649            405,649          405,649          
Operations-Transportation Expense 51,450              51,450            51,450            
Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations 4,440                4,440              4,440              
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 150                   150                 150                 
Operations-Communications 37,784              37,784            37,784            
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 61,680              61,680            61,680            
Operations-Uniforms 469                   469                 469                 
Operations-Mailing 752                   752                 752                 
Operations-Travel 175                   175                 175                 
Operations-Meals 180                   180                 180                 
Operations-Lodging -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 1,584                1,584              1,584              
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies 104                   104                 104                 
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 21,948              21,948            21,948            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 64,417              64,417            64,417            
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 192,336            192,336          192,336          
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 128,428            128,428          128,428          
Maintenance-Equip Rental 2,538                2,538              2,538              
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 82,949              82,949            82,949            

Total Water Treatment Expenses 4,918,581         46,156        4,964,737       -           4,964,737       
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Projected Pro Forma Pro Forma
Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ending
February Exhibit February Exhibit February
28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Under Existing Rates Under Proposed Rates

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages- Operations 1,514,816         FIII-2-40 38,577        1,553,394       1,553,394       
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Services 303,432            FIII-2-40 7,727          311,159          311,159          
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Meters 178,190            FIII-2-40 4,538          182,728          182,728          
Salaries and Wages- Operation of Hydrants -                    FIII-2-40 -             -                  -                  
Salaries and Wages- Vacation 682,697            FIII-2-40 17,386        700,083          700,083          
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance 235,695            FIII-2-40 6,002          241,697          241,697          
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Structures 51,073              FIII-2-40 1,301          52,373            52,373            
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Equipment 287,226            FIII-2-40 7,315          294,541          294,541          
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Services 166,849            FIII-2-40 4,249          171,099          171,099          
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Distribution Mains 359,055            FIII-2-40 9,144          368,199          368,199          
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Meters 41,956              FIII-2-40 1,068          43,024            43,024            
Salaries and Wages- Maintenance of Hydrants 112,296            FIII-2-40 2,860          115,155          115,155          
Operations-Electric 952,234            952,234          952,234          
Operations-Materials and Supplies 120,992            120,992          120,992          
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Services 23,773              23,773            23,773            
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Meters 19,665              19,665            19,665            
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Computer Exp 13,992              13,992            13,992            
Operations-Outside Services 10,019              10,019            10,019            
Operations-Outside Services-Services -                    FIII-2-50 150,000      150,000          150,000          
Operations-Outside Services-Meters -                    FIII-2-52 23,900        23,900            23,900            
Operations-Outside Services-Hydrants -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Transportation Expense 141,826            141,826          141,826          
Operations-Transportation Expense-Services 116,549            116,549          116,549          
Operations-Transportation Expense-Meters 37,800              37,800            37,800            
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 4,145                4,145              4,145              
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 600                   600                 600                 
Operations-Communications 79,474              79,474            79,474            
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 25,888              25,888            25,888            
Operations-Uniforms 16,636              16,636            16,636            
Operations-Mailing 4,180                4,180              4,180              
Operations-Subscriptions (29)                    (29)                  (29)                  
Operations-Travel 521                   521                 521                 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Projected Pro Forma Pro Forma
Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ending
February Exhibit February Exhibit February
28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Under Existing Rates Under Proposed Rates

Operations-Meals 8,697                8,697              8,697              
Operations-Lodging 1,775                1,775              1,775              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 10,259              10,259            10,259            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - General 22,400              22,400            22,400            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Structures 20,390              20,390            20,390            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies - Equipment 43,380              43,380            43,380            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Services 46,174              46,174            46,174            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Distribution Mains 211,613            211,613          211,613          
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Meters 17,778              17,778            17,778            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Hydrants 35,879              35,879            35,879            
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 207,295            207,295          207,295          
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 86,292              86,292            86,292            
Maintenance-Outside Services-Services 1,160,516         1,160,516       1,160,516       
Maintenance-Outside Services-Distribution Mains 1,497,988         1,497,988       1,497,988       
Maintenance-Outside Services-Meters 1,168                1,168              1,168              
Maintenance-Outside Services-Hydrants 46,870              46,870            46,870            
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Structures -                    -                  -                  
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Equipment 2,526                2,526              2,526              
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Services 161                   161                 161                 
Maintenance-Equipment Rental-Distribution Mains -                    -                  -                  
Maintenance-Transportation Expense 26,250              26,250            26,250            
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Structures 22,050              22,050            22,050            
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Dist Equipment 55,649              55,649            55,649            
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Services 24,150              24,150            24,150            
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Distribution Mains 112,350            112,350          112,350          
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Meters 3,150                3,150              3,150              
Maintenance-Transportation Expense-Hydrants 41,255              41,255            41,255            
Maintenance-Mailing 4,140                4,140              4,140              

Total Transmission and Distribution Expenses 9,211,705         274,067      9,485,772       -           9,485,772       
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Projected Pro Forma Pro Forma
Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ending
February Exhibit February Exhibit February
28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Under Existing Rates Under Proposed Rates

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 991,911            FIII-2-40 25,261        1,017,171       1,017,171       
Salaries and Wages-PUC Collections 79,996              FIII-2-40 2,037          82,033            82,033            
Salaries and Wages -Vacation 199,009            FIII-2-40 5,068          204,077          204,077          
Operations-Materials and Supplies 4,055                4,055              4,055              
Operations-Materials and Supplies-Equipment -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Computer Exp -                    -                  -                  
Operations-Outside Services 280,434            280,434          280,434          
Operations-Outside Services-Equipment 2,054                2,054              2,054              
Operations-Transportation Expense 114,144            114,144          114,144          
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense (16)                    (16)                  (16)                  
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 1,390                1,390              1,390              
Operations-Communications 14,378              14,378            14,378            
Operations-Trustee and Bank Fees 510,126            510,126          510,126          
Operations-Uniforms 1,377                1,377              1,377              
Operations-Mailing 435,856            435,856          435,856          
Operations-Travel 636                   636                 636                 
Operations-Meals 536                   536                 536                 
Operations-Lodging 854                   854                 854                 
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars -                    -                  -                  

Total Customer Accounts Expenses 2,636,739         32,366        2,669,105       -           2,669,105       
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Projected Pro Forma Pro Forma
Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ending
February Exhibit February Exhibit February
28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Under Existing Rates Under Proposed Rates

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages-Operations 2,042,511         FIII-2-40 52,016        2,094,527        2,094,527       
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Vacation 393,062            FIII-2-40 10,010        403,072           403,072          
Salaries and Wages-Operations-Officers 563,343            FIII-2-40 14,346        577,690           577,690          
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Structures 31,852              FIII-2-40 811             32,663             32,663            
Salaries and Wages-Maintenance-Office Equipment 3,679                FIII-2-40 94               3,772               3,772              

Employee Benefits-401k Match 429,730            
FIII-2-41, FIII-2-
42, FIII-2-43 203,890      633,620           633,620          

Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 234,534            FIII-2-44 1,920          236,454           236,454          
Employee Benefits-401k Administration -                    -                  -                  
Employee Benefits-Health Insurance 2,374,697         2,374,697        2,374,697       
Employee Benefits-Other Employee Benefits 226,490            226,490           226,490          
Contractual Services-Auditing 260,558            260,558           260,558          
Contractual Services-Internal Control -                    -                  -                  
Contractual Services-Tax 21,100              21,100             21,100            
Contractual Services-Other Accounting 49,476              49,476             49,476            
Contractual Services-Legal 240,327            240,327           240,327          
Contractual Services-Outside Services 1,062,988         1,062,988        1,062,988       
Insurance-Automobile 73,350              73,350             73,350            
Insurance-General Liability 215,953            215,953           215,953          
Insurance-General Liability-D&O 336,088            336,088           336,088          
Insurance-General Liability-Excess Liability 276,532            276,532           276,532          
Insurance-Workers Compensation 193,136            FIII-2-45 4,061          197,196           197,196          
Insurance-Other 469,754            469,754           469,754          
Rate Case Expense 236,188            236,188           236,188          
Bad Debt Expense 443,390            FIII-2-46 2,068          445,458           FIII-2-55 133,785   579,243          
Corporate Expense 286,866            286,866           286,866          
Operations-Electric 22,520              22,520             22,520            
Operations-Materials and Supplies 27,739              27,739             27,739            
Operations-Computer Exp 263,518            263,518           263,518          
Operations-Transportation Expense 65,100              65,100             65,100            
Operations-Miscellaneous Expense 180                   180                  180                 
Operations-Injuries and Damages 108,234            108,234           108,234          
Operations-Allocation to Wastewater (862,142)           FIII-2-47 (13,413)      (875,555)         (875,555)         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY Exhibit No.FIII-2
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Page 22 of 22
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES Witness: M E Poff
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Projected Pro Forma Pro Forma
Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ending
February Exhibit February Exhibit February
28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027 Reference Adjustment 28, 2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Under Existing Rates Under Proposed Rates

Operations-Memberships 82,688              82,688             82,688            
Operations-AWWA Research Foundation 19,038              19,038             19,038            
Operations-Registration for Industry Meetings 2,345                2,345               2,345              
Operations-Communications 38,274              38,274             38,274            
Operations-Bank Fees 164,535            164,535           164,535          
Operations-Trustee Fees 214,297            214,297           214,297          
Operations-Bond and Corporate Rating Fees 94,000              94,000             94,000            
Operations-Office Expense and Utilities 46,831              46,831             46,831            
Operations-Directors Fees 650,316            FIII-2-48 10,711        661,028           661,028          
Operations-Mailing 24,925              24,925             24,925            
Operations-Subscriptions 5,171                5,171               5,171              
Operations-Travel 7,674                7,674               7,674              
Operations-Meals 9,155                9,155               9,155              
Operations-Lodging 5,643                5,643               5,643              
Operations-Registration for Educational Seminars 2,900                2,900               2,900              
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Structures 14,697              14,697             14,697            
Maintenance-Materials and Supplies-Equipment 659                   659                  659                 
Maintenance-Outside Services-Structures 56,338              56,338             56,338            
Maintenance-Outside Services-Equipment 336,496            336,496           336,496          
Miscellaneous Expenses-Maintenance-Equipment Rental -                    -                  -                  
Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (669,575)           FIII-2-49 (10,265)      (679,840)         (679,840)         
FAS 87 Pension Expense 635,000            635,000           635,000          

Total Administrative and General Expenses 11,832,157       276,249      12,108,406      133,785   12,242,191     

Amortization of Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments (23,331)             (23,331)           (23,331)           
Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 130,031            FIII-2-51 30,150        160,181           160,181          
General Price Level Adjustment -                    -                  -                  

Total Operating Expenses 31,154,718       678,044      31,832,762      133,785   31,966,547     
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTSMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project payroll expense for union and non-union employees
to reflect salaries and hourly rates effective December
31, 2025 applied to a two-year average of regular, overtime and
double time hours.

Pro Forma
Historic
Test Year
Payroll
Expense Projected Projected
(Refer to Effect of Future Test
Exhibit No. 2025 Year Payroll
HIII-2-4) Increases Expense
       (1)        (2) (3)=(1)+(2)

60110000 128,668      4,863       133,530      
60110050 132,792      5,018       137,811      
60120000 144,709      5,469       150,178      
60120001 -              -           -              
60120002 86,833        3,282       90,114        
60120003 157,287      5,944       163,231      
60130000 1,163,643   43,976     1,207,619   
60130050 170,709      6,451       177,161      
60140000 -              -           -              
60140002 115,879      4,379       120,259      
60140003 124,763      4,715       129,478      
60150000 1,316,393   49,748     1,366,141   
60150004 263,686      9,965       273,651      
60150006 154,849      5,852       160,701      
60150007 -              -           -              
60150050 593,272      22,420     615,692      
60160000 204,822      7,740       212,562      
60160002 44,383        1,677       46,060        
60160003 249,603      9,433       259,035      
60160004 144,994      5,480       150,474      
60160005 312,023      11,792     323,815      
60160006 36,460        1,378       37,838        
60160007 97,586        3,688       101,274      
60170000 861,982      32,575     894,557      
60170001 69,518        2,627       72,145        
60170050 172,941      6,536       179,476      
60180000 1,774,965   67,078     1,842,043   
60180050 341,576      12,909     354,484      
60380000 489,552      18,501     508,053      
60180002 27,680        1,046       28,726        
60180003 3,197          121          3,318          
70150000 647,192      24,458     671,650      
70150050 73,815        2,790       76,605        
70160002 346             13            359             
70160003 26,083        986          27,069        
70110000 10,472        396          10,868        

10,142,670 383,304   10,525,974 

Refer to Exhibit Nos FIII-2-1(b) and HIII-2-4(a)
for the computations supporting the Company's 
calculation of pro forma payroll expense.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

Calculation of Future Test Year Payroll

Projected Pro Forma
Future Test Historic Test
Year Com- Year Com-
pany Labor, pany Labor,
Based On Based On Projected
2025 2024 Future Test
Rates (See Rates (See Year Com-
Exhibit No. Exhibit No. pany Labor

Account FIII-2-1(b)) HIII-2-4) Increases
            (1)        (2) (3)=(1)-(2)

60110000 133,530           128,668       4,863             
60110050 137,811           132,792       5,018             
60120000 150,178           144,709       5,469             
60120001 -                   -               -                
60120002 90,114             86,833         3,282             
60120003 163,231           157,287       5,944             
60130000 1,207,619        1,163,643    43,976           
60130050 177,161           170,709       6,451             
60140000 -                   -               -                
60140002 120,259           115,879       4,379             
60140003 129,478           124,763       4,715             
60150000 1,366,141        1,316,393    49,748           
60150004 273,651           263,686       9,965             
60150006 160,701           154,849       5,852             
60150007 -                   -               -                
60150050 615,692           593,272       22,420           
60160000 212,562           204,822       7,740             
60160002 46,060             44,383         1,677             
60160003 259,035           249,603       9,433             
60160004 150,474           144,994       5,480             
60160005 323,815           312,023       11,792           
60160006 37,838             36,460         1,378             
60160007 101,274           97,586         3,688             
60170000 894,557           861,982       32,575           
60170001 72,145             69,518         2,627             
60170050 179,476           172,941       6,536             
60180000 1,842,043        1,774,965    67,078           
60180050 354,484           341,576       12,909           
60380000 508,053           489,552       18,501           
60180002 28,726             27,680         1,046             
60180003 3,318               3,197           121                
70150000 671,650           647,192       24,458           
70150050 76,605             73,815         2,790             
70160002 359                  346              13                  
70160003 27,069             26,083         986                
70110000 10,868             10,472         396                

10,525,974      10,142,670  383,304         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION OF PRO FORMA LABOR BASED ON COMPANY LABOR FOR THE
TWO YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Twelve Months Ended Two-Year Pro Forma
December December Company Allocation Company

  Account 31, 2024 31, 2023   Labor Factor   Labor
        (1)         (2) (3)=(1)+(2)        (4) (5)=(3)x(4)

10520000 48,324         72,775         121,099            0.57748 69,932              
10530000 669,305       548,486       1,217,791         703,251            
42600000 25,543         25,862         51,405              29,686              

743,172       647,123       1,390,295         802,869            

60110000 129,772       101,457       231,229            133,530            
60110050 133,528       105,113       238,641            137,811            
60120000 141,084       118,973       260,057            150,178            
60120001 -              -              -                    -                    
60120002 76,608         79,439         156,047            90,114              
60120003 146,015       136,645       282,660            163,231            
60130000 1,086,740    1,004,444    2,091,184         1,207,619         
60130050 162,227       144,555       306,782            177,161            
60140000 -              -              -                    -                    
60140002 96,485         111,762       208,247            120,259            
60140003 108,064       116,147       224,211            129,478            
60150000 1,252,237    1,113,453    2,365,690         1,366,141         
60150004 254,984       218,886       473,870            273,651            
60150006 160,715       117,565       278,280            160,701            
60150007 -              -              -                    -                    
60150050 537,824       528,345       1,066,169         615,692            
60160000 198,117       169,968       368,085            212,562            
60160002 43,719         36,041         79,760              46,060              
60160003 227,824       220,737       448,561            259,035            
60160004 119,198       141,371       260,569            150,474            
60160005 317,699       243,038       560,737            323,815            
60160006 25,344         40,178         65,522              37,838              
60160007 91,194         84,178         175,372            101,274            
60170000 841,725       707,343       1,549,068         894,557            
60170001 50,810         74,120         124,930            72,145              
60170050 158,164       152,628       310,792            179,476            
60180000 1,632,092    1,557,699    3,189,791         1,842,043         
60180050 325,771       288,075       613,846            354,484            
60380000 447,542       432,232       879,774            508,053            
60180002 40,113         9,630           49,743              28,726              
60180003 1,126           4,619           5,745                3,318                
70150000 617,403       545,666       1,163,069         671,650            
70150050 68,699         63,954         132,653            76,605              
70160002 -              622              622                   359                   
70160003 22,011         24,863         46,874              27,069              
70110000 5,669           13,151         18,820              10,868              

9,520,503    8,706,897    18,227,400       10,525,974       

10,263,675  9,354,020    19,617,695       11,328,843       

Pro Forma Company Labor 11,328,843       

Two-Year Company Labor 19,617,695       

Allocation Factor( 11,328,843       
divided by 19,617,695       ) 0.57748
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                    EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project trustee and portfolio management fees for the
Company's qualified defined benefit pension plans for the
twelve months ending December 31, 2025 based on
average projected net asset value of the Company's 
pension plans for 2025.  The Company sponsors two pension
plans, one for union represented employees and another for
general and administrative employees.

Plan Assets as of December 31, 2024 62,565,878    62,565,878

Projected Plan Assets as of December 31, 2025
  (Based on a 5.0% Annual Growth Rate) 63,439,172    63,439,172

Average Projected Plan Assets for 2025
  (62,565,878 + 63,439,172) / 2 63,002,525    63,002,525

Annual Trustee and Portfolio Management
  Fees at 0.25% (63,002,525 * .0025) 157,506         

Less:  Pro Forma Trustee and Portfolio
          Management Fees For The Twelve
          Months Ended December 31, 2024
          (Refer To Exhibit No. HIII-2-13) 156,415         

1,092             

60480001 Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 1,092         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project health insurance expense for the twelve months
ending December 31, 2025 based on the Company's expected
complement of employees and actual health insurance rates 
as of January 1, 2025

Monthly Annual
Number of Insurance Insurance
Employees                  Class                  Provider Premium Expense
       (1)                       (2)                       (3)         (4)         (5)

74 Individual Delta Dental 32.51 28,869        
58 Family Delta Dental 83.64 58,213        

67 Individual VBA 10.60 8,522          
65 Family VBA 24.98 19,484        

73 Individual Highmark 1064.07 932,122      
56 Multi Highmark 2457.33 1,651,323   

20 Individual HSA 500.00 10,000        
17 Multi HSA 1000.00 17,000        

146 Met Life 6.53 11,441        

Total Projected Health Insurance Expense 2,736,975   

Less:  Portion of Projected Health Insurance
             to be Borne by Employees 489,302      

Projected Health Insurance Borne by Company 2,247,673   

             Test Year Pro Forma Health Insurance Expense
              Net of Employee Contributions 2,009,658   

238,015      

60480005 Employee Benefits-Health Insurance 238,015      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project annual auditing fees for the twelve months ending
December 31, 2025, based on the Audit Committee
approved proposal for services of the Company's 
independent registered public accountants.  Additional 
auditing fees associated with Registration Statements
are adjusted on Exhibit Nos. HIII-2-19, HIII-2-20 and 
HIII-2-21.

Intregrated Audits of Financial Statements
  and Quarterly Reviews 220,500      
Limited Scope Audit of the Company's 401k
  Plan 12,800        
Limited Scope Audit of the G & A Pension Plan 11,600        
Tax Preparation of Federal Income Tax Return 20,050        

264,950      

Less:  Auditing Fees for the Twelve Months
Ended December 31, 2024 250,192      

14,758        

63280000 Contractual Services-Auditing 12,603         
63280002 Tax Services 2,155           
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project property, boiler and machinery, 
miscellaneous property floater, crime, fiduciary liability, 
general liability, excess liability and employment
practices insurance for the twelve months ending 
December 31, 2025 based on premiums effective
January 1, 2025.

Projected Historic
2025 Test Year

                Insurance Expense Expense Adjustment
(1)       (2)       (3)        (4)

Property 211,664    189,440    22,224       
Miscellaneous Property
  Floater 10,785      6,050        4,735         
Crime and Fiduciary 26,902      26,770      132            
ERISA Bond 1,750        1,750        -             
Cyber Liability 41,557      41,557      -             
General Liability 196,321    179,122    17,199       
Excess Liability 197,110    165,754    31,356       
D & O Liability 286,750    286,750    -             
Pollution/Underground
  Storage Tank Liability 37,560      37,020      540            
Employment Practices 21,300      20,500      800            
Flood Insurance 1,319        1,090        229            
Kidnap & Ransom 900           900           -             
Service Fee 70,000      70,000      -             
Highway Restoration 
  Bond 5,000        5,000        -             

1,108,918 1,031,703 77,215       

65780000 Insurance-General Liability 17,199               
65780001 Insurance-D & O Liability -                     
65780002 Insurance-General Liability-Excess Liability 31,356               
65980000 Insurance-Other 28,660               



ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project workers' compensation insurance expense based
on projected payroll for twelve months ending December
31, 2025 and January 1, 2025 workers compensation insurance
rates and 2025 experience modification.

Waterworks Outside Clerical
Employees Sales Employees   Total
          (1)        (2)         (3)        (4)

Projected
Payroll
Twelve
Months 
Ending
December
31, 2025 6,102,950  1,379,092  3,846,801   11,328,843  

Premium
Rates Per
      $100 $2.31 $0.21 $0.08

Premiums
Subject to
Experience
Modification 140,978     2,896         3,077          146,952       

Increased Employers Liability Limit @ 1.10% 1,616           

Pa Experience Modification 1.260           

Premiums Adjusted by Application
of Experience Modification 187,196       

Schedule Rating @ 5% 9,360           

Safety Credit @ 5% (9,828)         

Premiums Adjusted By Application
of Schedule Rating and Safety Credit 186,728       

Premium Discount at 11.33% (21,156)       

Total Premium 165,572       

Exhibit No. FIII-2-6
Page 1 of 2
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT 
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

Pennsylvania Compensation Rating 
    Bureau Fee 175              

Foreign and Domestic Terrorism
    Surcharge 3,399           

Catastrophe (Other than terrorism) 2,266           

Pennsylvania Employer Assessment @ 2.42% 4,148           

Projected Workers' Compensation
    Insurance Expense for the Twelve
    Months Ending December 31, 2025 175,559       

Less:  Pro Forma Workers Compensation
             Insurance Expense for the Twelve
             Months Ended December 31, 2024
            (Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-17) 169,143       

6,416           

65880000 Insurance-Workers Compensation 6,416         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project at existing rates uncollectible accounts 
for the twelve months ending December 31, 2025 based on a
two-year ratio of the net of uncollectible accounts written-off
less recoveries of amounts previously written-off to total
operating revenues

Ratio of
   Twelve Write-offs       Net
   Months        Less Operating Write-offs
  Ended Recoveries Revenues
       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)
December 31, 2024 466,758         66,300,134      

December 31, 2023 388,152         63,203,691      

854,910         129,503,825    0.0066

Projected uncollectible accounts based on 
applying the two-year ratio of net write-offs to
projected operating revenues under existing
rates for the twelve months ending December
31, 2025 66,568,868           x 0.0066 439,449   

Less:  Pro Forma Test Year Uncollectible 
Accounts for Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2024
(Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-2) 439,347   

103          

67070000 Bad Debt Expense 103            
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project the allocations to wastewater for the period
ending December 31, 2025 based on the Company's current
allocation methodology and projected
expense adjustments to various accounts being allocated.

Projected allocation of indirect labor, indirect fringe and 
operating expenses to wastewater for the period ending 

(531,732)   

Projected allocation of payroll taxes and fringe on
direct labor to wastewater for the period ending

(243,044)   

Less:  Allocation to wastewater for the period ended
(782,717)   

Adjustment [(531,732) + (243,044)] - (782,717) 7,941         

67580005 Allocation to Wastewater 7,941         

December 31, 2025

December 31, 2025

December 31, 2024
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project directors fees for the twelve months ended December
31, 2025, based on the Company's projected complement of directors,
schedule of board of director and board committee meetings, and
projected fee increase as of May 1, 2022.  Directors who are also
current employees of the Company receive no additional
compensation for Board service.

Projected Director Fees for the
Twelve Months Ended December
31, 2025 501,702      

Less:  Pro Forma Director Fees for the Twelve
Months Ended December 31, 2024 419,361      

82,341        

67580800 Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations-Directors Fees 82,341      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project administrative and general expenses capitalized
for the twelve months ending December 31, 2025
based on projected indirect labor,
employee benefit costs, property insurance expense,
and pension expense for the twelve months ending 
December 31, 2025 and two-year average capitalization
ratios.

Indirect Labor

2025 2-Year Avg Capitalized
Projected Capital- Indirect

Employee Group Payroll ization Ratio Payroll
                       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)

Administrative and
    General 1,925,697    10.55% 203,209   
Distribution 699,104       17.98% 125,665   
Maintenance and
    Grounds 246,747       2.55% 6,304       

Employee Benefits,Property
    Insurance and Pension Expense

Benefit

Health Insurance 2,247,673    7.30% 163,981   
Property Insurance 222,449       7.30% 16,229     
Workers' Compensation
    Insurance 773,183       1.71% 13,187     
Payroll Taxes 773,183       7.90% 61,116     
Pension Expense 342,372       7.30% 24,978     

Total Projected Indirect Labor,
   Employee Benefits, Property 
    Insurance Expense and Pension 
    Expense Capitalized 614,669   

Less:  Pro Forma Indirect Labor, Employee 
               Benefits, Property Insurance
               Expense and Pension Expense
               Capitalized During the Twelve
               Months Ended December 31, 2024
               (Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-6) 586,735   

27,934     

67580002 Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (25,708)      
40801302 Payroll Taxes Capitalized (2,226)        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project operating expenses for additional costs resulting
from an increase in load growth and the number of customers
during the twelve months ending December 31, 2025 by
applying an historical average ratio of customer accounting
and collecting expenses (exclusive of bad debts), purchased
power and chemical costs to sales of water.

Customer Ratio of
Accounting Customer
and Collect- Accounting
ing Expense and Collect- Ratio of
(Excluding ing Expense, Power and
Bad Debts) Power and Chemicals 
Power and Chemicals/ Power and Only/

Sales of Chemical Sales of Chemical Sales of
Twelve Months Ended Water Costs Water Costs Only Water
                         (1)           (2)           (3)           (4)           (5)
December 31, 2024 66,300,134    5,639,086   3,230,361   
December 31, 2023 63,203,691    5,368,972   3,168,875   

129,503,825  11,008,058 0.085 6,399,236   0.049          

Load Growth Adjustments

Exhibit No. FII-2-1 34,666        
Exhibit No. FII-2-2 227,517      
Exhibit No. FII-2-3 6,513          
Exhibit No. FII-2-4 26,926        
Exhibit No. FII-2-5 43,526        
Exhibit No. FII-2-6 17,858        
Exhibit No. FII-2-9 (341,440)     

Total Load Growth Adjustments 357,005      (341,440)     

Additional Cost Resulting From a Net Increase
    in the Number of Customers During the Twelve
    Months Ending December 31, 2025

357,005   x 0.085 30,346        
(341,440)  x 0.049 (16,872)       

Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 13,474        



ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project maintenance expenses during the twelve months
ending December 31, 2025 based on
specifically adjusted to historic or future test year levels.

62020000 Mat & Sup-Source Maint 19,877           25,976           
62020001 Mat & Sup-Reservoir Maint 1,967             -                
62020002 Mat & Sup-Struc-Source Maint 17,963           10,825           
62020003 Mat & Sup-Equip Source Maint 34,389           52,005           
62040000 Mat & Sup-Treatment Maint 98                  1,868             
62040002 Mat & Sup-Treat. Struct. Maint 20,758           22,819           
62040003 Mat & Sup-Treat. Equip Maint 60,925           53,730           
62060000 Mat & Sup-Trans & Dist Maint 21,186           26,421           
62060002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Struct 19,285           16,764           
62060003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Equip 41,028           53,038           
62060004 Mat & Sup-Maint of Services 43,671           51,718           
62060005 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Mains 200,142         137,175         
62060006 Mat & Sup-Maint of Meters 16,814           8,954             
62060007 Mat & Sup-Maint of Hydrants 33,934           24,101           
62080002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Struc 13,900           3,694             
62080003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Equip 623                900                
63620001 O/S Serv-Maint of Reservoirs 59,560           32,444           
63620002 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Struc 62,187           65,344           
63620003 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Equip 99,496           82,694           
63640002 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Struc 178,996         157,760         
63640003 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Equip 121,466         110,933         
63660002 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Struct 196,058         129,136         
63660003 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Equip 81,614           68,594           
63660004 O/S Serv-Maint of Services 1,227,905      1,014,649      
63660005 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Mains 1,416,785      883,166         
63660006 O/S Serv-Maint of Meters 1,105             3,452             
63660007 O/S Serv-Maint of Hydrants 44,329           56,169           
63670003 O/S Serv-Maint of Equip-Cust Ac 1,943             10,076           
63680002 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Struc 53,284           44,926           
63680003 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Equip 318,255         274,706         
64220000 Equip Rent-Source 3,501             -                
64240000 Equip Rent-Filter Plant 2,400             -                
64260003 Equip Rent-Maint of Equip 2,389             -                
64260004 Equip Rent-Maint of Svcs 152                167                

72020000 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 1,222             296                
72020008 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 290                1,456             
72040002 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-St 1,828             199                
72040003 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-Eq 35,172           28,342           
72060002 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Stru 6,397             12,141           
72060003 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Equi 73,549           57,354           
73620000 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint 178,132         37,683           
73620003 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint-Equip 206                -                
73640002 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Structur 11,222           27,408           
73640003 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Equip 95,568           33,245           
73660002 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Structure 94,170           41,070           
73660003 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Equip 64,594           53,580           

4,980,334      3,716,975      

Utility Plant in Service 636,298,824  544,282,643  

Rate 0.78% 0.68%

Utility Plant in Service at December 31, 2025 681,352,401  

Twp-Year Average Rate 0.73%

Projected Maintenance Expenses 4,993,006      

Adjustment 12,672           

Exhibit No.FIII-2-12
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

62020000 Mat & Sup-Source Maint 51                          
62020001 Mat & Sup-Reservoir Maint 5                            
62020002 Mat & Sup-Struc-Source Maint 46                          
62020003 Mat & Sup-Equip Source Maint 88                          
62040000 Mat & Sup-Treatment Maint 0                            
62040002 Mat & Sup-Treat. Struct. Maint 53                          
62040003 Mat & Sup-Treat. Equip Maint 155                        
62060000 Mat & Sup-Trans & Dist Maint 54                          
62060002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Struct 49                          
62060003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Equip 104                        
62060004 Mat & Sup-Maint of Services 111                        
62060005 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Mains 509                        
62060006 Mat & Sup-Maint of Meters 43                          
62060007 Mat & Sup-Maint of Hydrants 86                          
62080002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Struc 35                          
62080003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Equip 2                            
63620001 O/S Serv-Maint of Reservoirs 152                        
63620002 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Struc 158                        
63620003 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Equip 253                        
63640002 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Struc 455                        
63640003 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Equip 309                        
63660002 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Struct 499                        
63660003 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Equip 208                        
63660004 O/S Serv-Maint of Services 3,124                     
63660005 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Mains 3,605                     
63660006 O/S Serv-Maint of Meters 3                            
63660007 O/S Serv-Maint of Hydrants 113                        
63670003 O/S Serv-Maint of Equip-Cust Ac 5                            
63680002 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Struc 136                        
63680003 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Equip 810                        
64220000 Equip Rent-Source 9                            
64240000 Equip Rent-Filter Plant 6                            
64260003 Equip Rent-Maint of Equip 6                            
64260004 Equip Rent-Maint of Svcs 0                            
72020000 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 3                            
72020008 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 1                            
72040002 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-St 5                            
72040003 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-Eq 89                          
72060002 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Stru 16                          
72060003 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Equi 187                        
73620000 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint 453                        
73620003 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint-Equip 1                            
73640002 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Structur 29                          
73640003 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Equip 243                        
73660002 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Structure 240                        
73660003 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Equip 164                        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTSMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

Pro forma payroll expense for union and non-union employees
to reflect salaries and hourly rates effective December
31, 2025, applied to a two-year average of regular, overtime
and double time hours.

Projected
Future
Test Year
Payroll
Expense Pro Forma Pro Forma
(Refer to Effect of Future Test
Exhibit No. 2025 Year Payroll
FIII-2-1) Increases Expense
       (1)        (2) (3)=(1)+(2)

                 
                 
                 
                       
                 
         
                 
                                       
                 
                 
         
                 
                 
                 
                 
                       
                 
                 
                 
                       
                   
                 
                       
                 
         
                 
                 
                       
                              
                 
                       
                                      
                       
                       

     

60110000  133,530  12,600  146,131
60110050  137,811  13,004  150,815
60120000  150,178  14,171  164,349
60120002  90,114  8,503  98,618
60120003  163,231  15,403  178,634
60130000  1,207,619  113,954  1,321,573
60130050  177,161  16,717  193,878
60140000  -  -  -
60140002  120,259  11,348  131,607
60140003  129,478  12,218  141,695
60150000  1,366,141  128,913  1,495,054
60150004  273,651  25,822  299,473
60150006  160,701  15,164  175,866
60150050  615,692  58,098  673,791
60160000  212,562  20,058  232,620
60160002  46,060  4,346  50,406
60160003  259,035  24,443  283,479
60160004  150,474  14,199  164,673
60160005  323,815  30,556  354,371
60160006  37,838  3,570  41,408
60160007  101,274  9,557  110,830
60170000  894,557  84,413  978,970
60170001  72,145  6,808  78,952
60170050  179,476  16,936  196,412
60180000  1,842,043  173,820  2,015,864
60180050  354,484  33,450  387,934
60380000  508,053  47,941  555,994
60180002  28,726  2,711  31,436
60180003  3,318  313  3,631
70150000  671,650  63,379  735,029
70150050  76,605  7,229  83,833
70160002  359  34  393
70160003  27,069  2,554  29,623
70110000  10,868  1,026  11,894

  10,525,974  993,261  11,519,235

Refer to Exhibit Nos FIII-2-1(b) and HIII-2-4(a)
for the computations supporting the Company's 
calculation of pro forma payroll expense.



Exhibit No. FIII-2-15(a)
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

Calculation of Future Test Year Payroll

Pro Forma Projected
Future Test Future Test
Year Com- Year Com-
pany Labor, pany Labor
Based On Based On
2025 2025 Pro Forma
Rates (See Rates (See Future Test
Exhibit No. Exhibit No. Year Wage

Account FIII-2-15(b)) FIII-2-1) Increases
            (1)        (2) (3)=(1)-(2)

60110000 146,131         133,530         12,600        
60110050 150,815         137,811         13,004        
60120000 164,349         150,178         14,171        
60120001 -                 -                 -              
60120002 98,618           90,114           8,503          
60120003 178,634         163,231         15,403        
60130000 1,321,573      1,207,619      113,954      
60130050 193,878         177,161         16,717        
60140000 -                 -                 -              
60140002 131,607         120,259         11,348        
60140003 141,695         129,478         12,218        
60150000 1,495,054      1,366,141      128,913      
60150004 299,473         273,651         25,822        
60150006 175,866         160,701         15,164        
60150007 -                 -                 -              
60150050 673,791         615,692         58,098        
60160000 232,620         212,562         20,058        
60160002 50,406           46,060           4,346          
60160003 283,479         259,035         24,443        
60160004 164,673         150,474         14,199        
60160005 354,371         323,815         30,556        
60160006 41,408           37,838           3,570          
60160007 110,830         101,274         9,557          
60170000 978,970         894,557         84,413        
60170001 78,952           72,145           6,808          
60170050 196,412         179,476         16,936        
60180000 2,015,864      1,842,043      173,820      
60180050 387,934         354,484         33,450        
60380000 555,994         508,053         47,941        
60180002 31,436           28,726           2,711          
60180003 3,631             3,318             313             
70150000 735,029         671,650         63,379        
70150050 83,833           76,605           7,229          
70160002 393                359                34               
70160003 29,623           27,069           2,554          
70110000 11,894           10,868           1,026          

11,519,235    10,525,974    993,261      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION OF PRO FORMA LABOR BASED ON COMPANY LABOR FOR THE
TWO YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Twelve Months Ended Two-Year Pro Forma
December December Company Allocation Company

  Account 31, 2024 31, 2023   Labor Factor   Labor
        (1)         (2) (3)=(1)+(2)        (4) (5)=(3)x(4)

10520000 48,324        72,775       121,099            0.63197 76,531        
10530000 669,305      548,486     1,217,791         769,612      
42600000 25,543        25,862       51,405              32,487        

743,172      647,123     1,390,295         878,630      

60110000 129,772      101,457     231,229            146,131      
60110050 133,528      105,113     238,641            150,815      
60120000 141,084      118,973     260,057            164,349      
60120001 -              -             -                    -              
60120002 76,608        79,439       156,047            98,618        
60120003 146,015      136,645     282,660            178,634      
60130000 1,086,740   1,004,444  2,091,184         1,321,573   
60130050 162,227      144,555     306,782            193,878      
60140000 -              -             -                    -              
60140002 96,485        111,762     208,247            131,607      
60140003 108,064      116,147     224,211            141,695      
60150000 1,252,237   1,113,453  2,365,690         1,495,054   
60150004 254,984      218,886     473,870            299,473      
60150006 160,715      117,565     278,280            175,866      
60150007 -              -             -                    -              
60150050 537,824      528,345     1,066,169         673,791      
60160000 198,117      169,968     368,085            232,620      
60160002 43,719        36,041       79,760              50,406        
60160003 227,824      220,737     448,561            283,479      
60160004 119,198      141,371     260,569            164,673      
60160005 317,699      243,038     560,737            354,371      
60160006 25,344        40,178       65,522              41,408        
60160007 91,194        84,178       175,372            110,830      
60170000 841,725      707,343     1,549,068         978,970      
60170001 50,810        74,120       124,930            78,952        
60170050 158,164      152,628     310,792            196,412      
60180000 1,632,092   1,557,699  3,189,791         2,015,864   
60180050 325,771      288,075     613,846            387,934      
60380000 447,542      432,232     879,774            555,994      
60180002 40,113        9,630         49,743              31,436        
60180003 1,126          4,619         5,745                3,631          
70150000 617,403      545,666     1,163,069         735,029      
70150050 68,699        63,954       132,653            83,833        
70160002 -              622            622                   393             
70160003 22,011        24,863       46,874              29,623        
70110000 5,669          13,151       18,820              11,894        

9,520,503   8,706,897  18,227,400       11,519,235 

10,263,675 9,354,020  19,617,695       12,397,865 

Pro Forma Company Labor 12,397,865 

Two-Year Company Labor 19,617,695 

Allocation Factor( 12,397,865       
divided by 19,617,695       ) 0.63197
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                    EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust trustee and portfolio management fees for the
Company's qualified defined benefit pension plans for the
twelve months ending December 31, 2025 based on
projected net asset value of the Company's pension plans 
as of December 31, 2025.  The Company sponsors two pension
plans, one for union represented employees and another for
general and administrative employees.

Projected Plan Assets as of December 31, 2025
  (Based on a 5.0% Annual Growth Rate) 63,439,172  63,439,172

Annual Trustee and Portfolio Management
  Fees at 0.25% (63,439,172 * .0025) 158,598       

Less:  Projected Trustee and Portfolio
          Management Fees For The Twelve
          Months Ending December 31, 2025
          (Refer To Exhibit No. FIII-2-2) 157,506       

1,092           

60480001 Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 1,092         



ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust workers' compensation insurance expense based
on pro forma payroll for twelve months ending December
31, 2025 and January 1, 2025 workers compensation insurance
rates and 2025 experience modification.

Waterworks Outside Clerical
Employees Sales Employees   Total
          (1)        (2)         (3)        (4)

Pro Forma
Payroll
Twelve
Months 
Ending
December
31, 2025 6,608,356   1,463,935  4,325,574  12,397,865    

Premium
Rates Per
      $100 $2.31 $0.21 $0.08

Premiums
Subject to
Experience
Modification 152,653      3,074         3,460         159,188         

Increased Employers Liability Limit @ 1.10% 1,751             

Pa Experience Modification 1.260             

Premiums Adjusted by Application
of Experience Modification 202,783         

Schedule Rating @ 5% 10,139           

Safety Credit @ 5% (10,646)          

Premiums Adjusted By Application
of Schedule Rating and Safety Credit 202,276         

Premium Discount at 11.33% (22,918)          

Exhibit No. FIII-2-17
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT 
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust workers' compensation insurance expense based
on pro forma payroll for twelve months ending December
31, 2025 and January 1, 2025 workers compensation insurance
rates and 2025 experience modification.

Waterworks Outside Clerical
Employees Sales Employees   Total
          (1)        (2)         (3)        (4)

Total Premium 179,358         

Pennsylvania Compensation Rating 
    Bureau Fee 175                

Foreign and Domestic Terrorism
    Surcharge 3,719             

Catastrophe (Other than terrorism) 2,480             

Pennsylvania Employer Assessment @ 2.42% 4,495             

Pro Forma Workers' Compensation
    Insurance Expense for the Twelve
    Months Ending December 31, 2025 190,227         

Less:  Projected Workers Compensation
             Insurance Expense for the Twelve
             Months Ending December 31, 2025
             (Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-6) 175,559         

14,668           

65880000 Insurance-Workers Compensation 14,668       
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize at existing rates uncollectible accounts 
for the twelve months ending December 31, 2025 based on a
two-year ratio of the net of uncollectible accounts written-off
less recoveries of amounts previously written-off to total
operating revenues

Ratio of
   Twelve Write-offs       Net
   Months        Less Operating Write-offs
  Ended Recoveries Revenues
       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)
December 31, 2024 466,758   66,300,134    

December 31, 2023 388,152   63,203,691    

854,910   129,503,825  0.0066

Pro forma uncollectible accounts based on 
applying the two-year ratio of net write-offs to
pro forma operating revenues under existing
rates for the twelve months ending December
31, 2025 67,000,211            x 0.0066 442,297     

Less:  Projected Test Year Uncollectible 
            Accounts for Twelve Months Ending
            December 31, 2025 (Refer to Exhibit
            No. FIII-2-7) 439,449     

2,847         

67070000 Bad Debt Expense 2,847         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize the allocations to wastewater for the twelve 
months ending December 31, 2025, based on the Company's
current allocation methodology and pro 
forma expense adjustments to various accounts being allocated.

Pro Forma Allocation of Indirect Labor, Indirect Fringe and
  Operating Expenses to Wastewater for the Twelve Months
  Ending December 31, 2025 (537,773)   

Pro Forma Allocation of Payroll Taxes and Fringe Benefits
  on Direct Labor to Wastewater for the Twelve Months
  Ending December 31, 2025 (265,979)   

Less:  Projected Allocation to Wastewater for
  the Twelve Months Ending December
  31, 2025 (Exhibit No. FIII-2-8) (774,776)   

Adjustment [(537,773) + (265,979)] - (774,776) (28,975)     

67580005 Allocation to Wastewater (28,975)      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize expenses for directors fees for the twelve 
months ending December 31, 2025, based on the Company's
projected complement of directors, schedule of board of 
director and board committee meetings, and projected fee
projected fee increase as of May 1, 2022.  Directors who are also
current employees of the Company receive no additional
compensation for Board service.

Pro Forma Director Fees for the
Twelve Months Ending December
31, 2025 520,191      

Less:  Projected Director Fees for the Twelve
Months Ending December 31, 2025 501,702      

18,489        

67580800 Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations-Directors Fees 18,489         



Exhibit No. FIII-2-21
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust administrative and general expenses capitalized
for the twelve months ending December 31, 2025
based on pro forma indirect labor,
employee benefit costs, property insurance expense,
and pension expense for the twelve months ending 
December 31, 2025 and two-year average capitalization
ratios.

Indirect Labor

2025 2-Year Avg Capitalized
Pro Forma Capital- Indirect

Employee Group Payroll ization Ratio Payroll
                       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)

Administrative and
    General 1,978,522    10.55% 208,783       
Distribution 764,220       17.98% 137,370       
Maintenance and
    Grounds 253,500       2.55% 6,477           

Employee Benefits,Property
    Insurance and Pension Expense

Benefit

Health Insurance 2,247,673    7.30% 163,981       
Property Insurance 222,449       7.30% 16,229         
Workers' Compensation
    Insurance 846,143       1.71% 14,431         
Payroll Taxes 846,143       7.90% 66,883         
Pension Expense 343,464       7.30% 25,058         

Total Pro Forma Indirect Labor,
   Employee Benefits, Property 
    Insurance Expense and Pension 
    Expense Capitalized 639,212       

Less:  Projected Indirect Labor, Employee 
Benefits, Property Insurance
Expense and Pension Expense
Capitalized During the Twelve
Months Ending December
31, 2025 (Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-10) 614,669       

24,543         

67580002 Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (18,776)      
40801302 Payroll Taxes Capitalized (5,767)        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust operating expenses for additional costs resulting
from an increase in load growth and the number of customers
during the twelve months ending December 31, 2025
by applying an historical average ratio of customer accounting
and collecting expenses (exclusive of bad debts), purchased
power and chemical costs to sales of water.

Customer Ratio of
Accounting Customer
and Collect- Accounting
ing Expense and Collect-
(Excluding ing Expense,
Bad Debts) Power and
Power and Chemicals/

Sales of Chemical Sales of
Twelve Months Ended Water Costs Water
                         (1)           (2)           (3)
December 31, 2024 66,300,134    5,639,086   
December 31, 2023 63,203,691    5,368,972   

129,503,825  11,008,058 0.085

Load Growth Adjustments

Exhibit No. FII-2-10 34,666        
Exhibit No. FII-2-11 227,517      
Exhibit No. FII-2-12 6,513          
Exhibit No. FII-2-13 26,926        
Exhibit No. FII-2-14 24,867        
Exhibit No. FII-2-15 43,526        
Exhibit No. FII-2-16 49,472        
Exhibit No. FII-2-17 17,858        

Total Load Growth Adjustments 431,343      

Additional Cost Resulting From a Net
    Increase in the Number of Custom-
    ers During the Twelve Months 
    Ending December 31, 2025

431,343   x 0.085 36,665        

Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 36,665        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTSMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project payroll expense for union and non-union employees
to reflect salaries and hourly rates effective February
28, 2027 applied to a two-year average of regular, overtime and
double time hours.

Pro Forma
Future
Test Year
Payroll Projected
Expense Fully Projected
(Refer to Effect of Future Test
Exhibit No. 2026 Year Payroll
FIII-2-15) Increases Expense
       (1)        (2) (3)=(1)+(2)

60110000 146,131      1,932       148,062      
60110050 150,815      1,994       152,808      
60120000 164,349      2,172       166,522      
60120002 98,618        1,304       99,921        
60120003 178,634      2,361       180,995      
60130000 1,321,573   17,470     1,339,043   
60130050 193,878      2,563       196,441      
60140000 -              -           -              
60140002 131,607      1,740       133,346      
60140003 141,695      1,873       143,568      
60150000 1,495,054   19,763     1,514,816   
60150004 299,473      3,959       303,432      
60150006 175,866      2,325       178,190      
60150050 673,791      8,907       682,697      
60160000 232,620      3,075       235,695      
60160002 50,406        666          51,073        
60160003 283,479      3,747       287,226      
60160004 164,673      2,177       166,849      
60160005 354,371      4,684       359,055      
60160006 41,408        547          41,956        
60160007 110,830      1,465       112,296      
60170000 978,970      12,941     991,911      
60170001 78,952        1,044       79,996        
60170050 196,412      2,596       199,009      
60180000 2,015,864   26,647     2,042,511   
60180050 387,934      5,128       393,062      
60380000 555,994      7,350       563,343      
60180002 31,436        416          31,852        
60180003 3,631          48            3,679          
70150000 735,029      9,716       744,745      
70150050 83,833        1,108       84,941        
70160002 393             5              398             
70160003 29,623        392          30,015        
70110000 11,894        157          12,051        

11,519,235 152,270   11,671,506 
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

Calculation of Fully Projected Future Test Year Payroll

Projected
Fully Projected Pro Forma
Future Test Future Test
Year Com- Year Com-
pany Labor, pany Labor,
Based On Based On Projected
2026 2025 Fully Projected
Rates (See Rates (See Future Test
Exhibit No. Exhibit No. Year Wage

Account FIII-2-25(b)) FIII-2-15) Increases
            (1)        (2) (3)=(1)-(2)

60110000 148,062        146,131       1,932           
60110050 152,808        150,815       1,994           
60120000 166,522        164,349       2,172           
60120002 99,921          98,618         1,304           
60120003 180,995        178,634       2,361           
60130000 1,339,043     1,321,573    17,470         
60130050 196,441        193,878       2,563           
60140000 -                -               -              
60140002 133,346        131,607       1,740           
60140003 143,568        141,695       1,873           
60150000 1,514,816     1,495,054    19,763         
60150004 303,432        299,473       3,959           
60150006 178,190        175,866       2,325           
60150050 682,697        673,791       8,907           
60160000 235,695        232,620       3,075           
60160002 51,073          50,406         666              
60160003 287,226        283,479       3,747           
60160004 166,849        164,673       2,177           
60160005 359,055        354,371       4,684           
60160006 41,956          41,408         547              
60160007 112,296        110,830       1,465           
60170000 991,911        978,970       12,941         

60170001 79,996          78,952         1,044           
60170050 199,009        196,412       2,596           
60180000 2,042,511     2,015,864    26,647         
60180050 393,062        387,934       5,128           
60380000 563,343        555,994       7,350           
60180002 31,852          31,436         416              
60180003 3,679            3,631           48                

70150000 744,745        735,029       9,716           
70150050 84,941          83,833         1,108           
70160002 398               393              5                  
70160003 30,015          29,623         392              
70110000 12,051          11,894         157              

11,671,506   11,519,235  152,270       
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION OF PRO FORMA LABOR BASED ON COMPANY LABOR FOR THE
TWO YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Pro Forma
Twelve Months Ended Two-Year Fully Projected
December December Company Allocation Company

  Account 31, 2024 31, 2023   Labor Factor   Labor
        (1)         (2) (3)=(1)+(2)        (4) (5)=(3)x(4)

10520000 48,324        72,775       121,099       0.64033 77,543             
10530000 669,305      548,486     1,217,791    779,785           
42600000 25,543        25,862       51,405         32,916             

743,172      647,123     1,390,295    890,244           

60110000 129,772      101,457     231,229       148,062           
60110050 133,528      105,113     238,641       152,808           
60120000 141,084      118,973     260,057       166,522           
60120001 -              -             -               -                   
60120002 76,608        79,439       156,047       99,921             
60120003 146,015      136,645     282,660       180,995           
60130000 1,086,740   1,004,444  2,091,184    1,339,043        
60130050 162,227      144,555     306,782       196,441           
60140000 -              -             -               -                   
60140002 96,485        111,762     208,247       133,346           
60140003 108,064      116,147     224,211       143,568           
60150000 1,252,237   1,113,453  2,365,690    1,514,816        
60150004 254,984      218,886     473,870       303,432           
60150006 160,715      117,565     278,280       178,190           
60150007 -              -             -               -                   
60150050 537,824      528,345     1,066,169    682,697           
60160000 198,117      169,968     368,085       235,695           
60160002 43,719        36,041       79,760         51,073             
60160003 227,824      220,737     448,561       287,226           
60160004 119,198      141,371     260,569       166,849           
60160005 317,699      243,038     560,737       359,055           
60160006 25,344        40,178       65,522         41,956             
60160007 91,194        84,178       175,372       112,296           
60170000 841,725      707,343     1,549,068    991,911           
60170001 50,810        74,120       124,930       79,996             
60170050 158,164      152,628     310,792       199,009           
60180000 1,632,092   1,557,699  3,189,791    2,042,511        
60180050 325,771      288,075     613,846       393,062           
60380000 447,542      432,232     879,774       563,343           
60180002 40,113        9,630         49,743         31,852             
60180003 1,126          4,619         5,745           3,679               
70150000 617,403      545,666     1,163,069    744,745           
70150050 68,699        63,954       132,653       84,941             
70160002 -              622            622              398                  
70160003 22,011        24,863       46,874         30,015             
70110000 5,669          13,151       18,820         12,051             

9,520,503   8,706,897  18,227,400  11,671,506      

10,263,675 9,354,020  19,617,695  12,561,750      

Pro Forma Company Labor 12,561,750      

Two-Year Company Labor 19,617,695      

Allocation Factor( 12,561,750  
divided by 19,617,695  ) 0.64033
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                    EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project trustee and portfolio management fees for the
Company's qualified defined benefit pension plans for the
twelve months ending February 28, 2027 based  on
average projected net asset value of the Company's 
pension plans at February 28, 2027.  The
Company sponsors two plans, one for union represented employees
and another for general and administrative employees.

Plan Assets as of December 31, 2025 63,439,172    

Projected Plan Assets as of February 28, 2026 63,582,832    

Projected Plan Assets as of February 28, 2027
  (Based on a 5.0% Annual Growth Rate) 65,118,723    

Average Projected Plan Assets for twelve months
  ending February 28, 2027  (63,582,832 + 65,118,723) / 2 64,350,777    

Annual Trustee and Portfolio Management
  Fees at 0.25% (64,350,777 * .0025) 160,877         

Less:  Pro Forma Trustee and Portfolio
          Management Fees For The Twelve
          Months Ending December 31, 2025
          (Refer To Exhibit No. FIII-2-16) 158,598         

2,279             

60480001 Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 2,279         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project health insurance expense for the twelve months
ending February 28, 2027 based on
actual health insurance rates as of January 1, 2025 plus 8.325%.

Monthly Annual
Number of Insurance Insurance
Employees                  Class                  Provider Premium Expense
       (1)                       (2)                       (3)         (4)         (5)

74 Individual Delta Dental 32.51 28,869               
58 Family Delta Dental 83.64 58,213               

67 Individual VBA 10.60 8,522                 
65 Family VBA 24.98 19,484               

73 Individual Highmark 1130.51 990,325             
56 Multi Highmark 2610.76 1,754,430          

20 Individual HSA 500.00 10,000               
17 Multi HSA 1000.00 17,000               

146 Met Life 6.53 11,441               

Total Projected Health Insurance Expense 2,898,285          

Less:  Portion of Projected Health Insurance
             to be Borne by Employees 525,042             

Projected Health Insurance Borne by Company 2,373,243          

Less:     Projected 2025 Health Insurance Expense
              Net of Employee Contributions 2,247,673          

125,570             

60480005 Employee Benefits-Health Insurance 125,570             



Exhibit No.FIII-2-28
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project auditing fees for the twelve months ending
February 28, 2027, based on the increase
of 5.0%.

Intregrated Audits of Financial Statements
  and Quarterly Reviews 231,500      
Limited Scope Audit of the Company's 401k
  Plan 13,400        
Limited Scope Audit of the G & A Pension Plan 12,200        
Tax Preparation of Federal Income Tax Return 21,100        

278,200      

Less:  Auditing Fees for the Twelve Months
  Ending December 31, 2025 264,950      

13,250        

63280000 Contractual Services-Auditing 12,200         
63280002 Tax Services 1,050           
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project property, boiler and machinery, 
miscellaneous property floater, crime, fiduciary liability, 
general liability, excess liability and employment
practices insurance for the twelve months ending 
February 28, 2027 based on premiums effective
January 1, 2025 with market increases and anticipated
increases in coverage.

Projected Projected
2027 Test Year

                Insurance Expense Expense Adjustment
(1)       (2)       (3)        (4)

Property 237,064    211,664    25,400       
Miscellaneous Property
  Floater 12,079      10,785      1,294         
Crime and Fiduciary 31,997      26,902      5,095         
ERISA Bond 2,000        1,750        250            
Cyber Liability 43,635      41,557      2,078         
General Liability 215,953    196,321    19,632       
Excess Liability 276,532    197,110    79,422       
D & O Liability 336,088    286,750    49,338       
Pollution/Underground
  Storage Tank Liability 38,091      37,560      531            
Employment Practices 22,365      21,300      1,065         
Flood Insurance 1,622        1,319        303            
Kidnap & Ransom 900           900           -             
Service Fee 75,000      70,000      5,000         
Highway Restoration 
  Bond 5,000        5,000        -             

1,298,326 1,108,918 189,408     

65780000 Insurance-General Liability 19,632               
65780001 Insurance-D & O Liability 49,338               
65780002 Insurance-General Liability-Excess Liability 79,422               
65980000 Insurance-Other 41,017               
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project workers' compensation insurance expense based
on projected payroll for twelve months ending February
28, 2027 and January 1, 2025 workers compensation insurance
rates and 2025 experience modification.

Waterworks Outside Clerical
Employees Sales Employees   Total
          (1)        (2)         (3)        (4)

Projected
Payroll
Twelve
Months 
Ending
February
28, 2027 6,711,378  1,478,997  4,371,375  12,561,750 

Premium
Rates Per
      $100 $2.31 $0.21 $0.08

Premiums
Subject to
Experience
Modification 155,033     3,106         3,497         161,636      

Increased Employers Liability Limit @ 1.10% 1,778           

Pa Experience Modification 1.260           

Premiums Adjusted by Application
of Experience Modification 205,901      

Schedule Rating @ 5% 10,295         

Safety Credit @ 5% (10,810)       

Premiums Adjusted By Application
of Schedule Rating and Safety Credit 205,387      



ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project workers' compensation insurance expense based
on projected payroll for twelve months ending February
28, 2027 and January 1, 2025 workers compensation insurance
rates and 2025 experience modification.

Waterworks Outside Clerical
Employees Sales Employees   Total
          (1)        (2)         (3)        (4)

Premium Discount at 11.33% (23,270)       

Total Premium 182,116      

Pennsylvania Compensation Rating 
    Bureau Fee 175              

Foreign and Domestic Terrorism
    Surcharge 3,769           

Catastrophe (Other than terrorism) 2,512           

Pennsylvania Employer Assessment @ 2.42% 4,563           

Projected Workers' Compensation
    Insurance Expense for the Twelve
    Months Ending February 28, 2027 193,136      

Less:  Pro Forma Workers Compensation
             Insurance Expense for the Twelve
             Months Ending December 31, 2025
             (Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-17) 190,227      

2,909           

65880000 Insurance-Workers Compensation 2,909         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT 
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project at existing rates uncollectible accounts 
for the twelve months ending February 28, 2027 based on a
two-year ratio of the net of uncollectible accounts written-off
less recoveries of amounts previously written-off to total
operating revenues

Ratio of
   Twelve Write-offs       Net
   Months        Less Operating Write-offs
  Ended Recoveries Revenues
       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)
December 31, 2024 466,758        66,300,134   

December 31, 2023 388,152        63,203,691   

854,910        129,503,825  0.0066

Projected uncollectible accounts based on 
applying the two-year ratio of net write-offs to
projected operating revenues under existing
rates for the twelve months ending February
28, 2027 67,165,761              x 0.0066 443,390   

Less:  Pro Forma Future Test Year Uncollectible 
            Accounts for Twelve Months Ending
            December 31, 2025 (Refer to Exhibit
            No. FIII-2-18) 442,297   

1,093       

67070000 Bad Debt Expense 1,093         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project the allocations to wastewater for the twelve months
ending February 28, 2027 based on the Company's current
allocation methodology and projected
expense adjustments to various accounts being allocated.

Projected allocation of Indirect labor, Indirect fringe and
operating expenses to wastewater for the period ending 
February 28, 2027 (592,647)   

Projected allocation of payroll taxes and fringe benefits
on direct labor to wastewater for the period ending
February 28, 2027 (269,494)   

Pro Forma allocation to wastewater for the period 
ending December 31, 2025. (Exhibit No. FIII-2-19) (803,751)   

Adjustment [(592,647) + (269,494)] - (803,751) (58,390)     

67580005 Allocation to Wastewater (58,390)      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project directors fees for the twelve months ending February
28, 2027, based on the Company's projected complement of directors,
schedule of board of director and board committee meetings, and
projected fee increase as of May 1, 2023.  Directors who are also
current employees of the Company receive no additional
compensation for Board service.

Projected Director Fees for the
Twelve Months Ending February
28, 2027 587,519      

Less:  Pro Forma Director Fees for the Twelve
Months Ending December 31, 2025 520,191      

67,328        

67580800 Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations-Directors Fees 67,328      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project administrative and general expenses capitalized
for the twelve months ending February 28, 2027
based on projected indirect labor,
employee benefit costs, property insurance expense,
and pension expense for the twelve months ending 
February 28, 2027 and two-year average capitalization
ratios.

Indirect Labor

2027 2-Year Avg Capitalized
Projected Capital- Indirect

Employee Group Payroll ization Ratio Payroll
                       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)

Administrative and
    General 1,996,782    10.55% 210,710       
Distribution 771,254       17.98% 138,635       
Maintenance and
    Grounds 255,835       2.55% 6,536           

Employee Benefits,Property
    Insurance and Pension Expense

Benefit

Health Insurance 2,373,243    7.30% 173,142       
Property Insurance 249,143       7.30% 18,176         
Workers' Compensation
    Insurance 857,328       1.71% 14,622         
Payroll Taxes 857,328       7.90% 67,767         
Pension Expense 869,534       7.30% 63,438         

Total Projected Indirect Labor,
   Employee Benefits, Property 
    Insurance Expense and Pension 
    Expense Capitalized 693,026       

Less:  Pro Forma Indirect Labor, Employee 
               Benefits, Property Insurance
               Expense and Pension Expense
               Capitalized During the Twelve
               Months Ending December 31, 2025
               (Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-21) 639,212       

53,814         

67580002 Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (52,930)      
40801302 Payroll Taxes Capitalized (884)           
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT DECREASE

To project pension expense included in the cost of service for the Company's two
defined benefit pension plans (one plan for union-represented employees and 
one plan for general and administrative employees) to reflect the cash
contribution to the pension trusts.  The Company has reflected in its cost of 
service for rate-making purposes the cash contributions to its two defined
benefit pension plans since the pension plans were established in 1959.  The
Commission in its orders at Docket No. R-00027975, dated June 26, 2003,
Docket No. R-00049165, dated November 9, 2004, Docket No. R-00061322, 
dated September 15, 2006, Docket No. R-2008-2023067, dated October 9,
2008, Docket No. R-2010-2157140, dated November 4, 2010, Docket No. 
R-2012-2336379 dated February 28, 2014, Docket No. R-2018-3000019, 
dated March 1, 2019, and Docket No. R-2022-3031340 
approved cash contributions plus administrative costs
as the basis for the Company's ratemaking claim for pension expense.

General and Union
Administrative Represented
Employees Employees
Pension Plan Pension Plan Total

Service Cost
  as of January 1, 2024 427,208         208,004      635,212           

Total to be Contributed (Rounded) 635,000           

Less:  Actual Contributions During
           the Twelve Months Ended
           December 31, 2024 -                111,209      111,209           

Contributions to be Made 523,791           

67580003 Miscellaneous Expense-Pension Expense 523,791           
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project operating expenses for additional costs resulting
from an increase in load growth and the number of customers
during the twelve months ending February 28, 2027 by
applying an historical average ratio of customer accounting
and collecting expenses (exclusive of bad debts), purchased
power and chemical costs to sales of water.

Customer Ratio of
Accounting Customer
and Collect- Accounting
ing Expense and Collect- Ratio of
(Excluding ing Expense, Power and
Bad Debts) Power and Chemicals 
Power and Chemicals/ Power and Only/

Sales of Chemical Sales of Chemical Sales of
Twelve Months Ended Water Costs Water Costs Only Water
                         (1)           (2)           (3)           (4)           (5)
December 31, 2024 66,300,134    5,639,086   3,230,361   
December 31, 2023 63,203,691    5,368,972   3,168,875   

129,503,825  11,008,058 0.085 6,399,236   0.049

Load Growth Adjustments

Exhibit No. FII-2-20 86,734        
Exhibit No. FII-2-21 11,146        
Exhibit No. FII-2-22 14,509        
Exhibit No. FII-2-23 5,953          
Exhibit No. FII-2-24 34,384        
Exhibit No. FII-2-25 225,491      
Exhibit No. FII-2-26 6,513          
Exhibit No. FII-2-27 26,926        
Exhibit No. FII-2-28 43,526        
Exhibit No. FII-2-29 17,858        
Exhibit No. FII-2-32 (307,488)     

Total Load Growth Adjustments 473,038      (307,488)     

Additional Cost Resulting From a Net Increase
   in the Number of Customers During the period
   Ending February 28, 2027

473,038   x 0.085 40,209        
(307,488)  x 0.049 (15,194)       

Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 25,015        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project maintenance expenses during the twelve months
ending December 31, 2025 based on
specifically adjusted to historic or future test year levels.

62020000 Mat & Sup-Source Maint 19,877          25,976          
62020001 Mat & Sup-Reservoir Maint 1,967            -                
62020002 Mat & Sup-Struc-Source Maint 17,963          10,825          
62020003 Mat & Sup-Equip Source Maint 34,389          52,005          
62040000 Mat & Sup-Treatment Maint 98                 1,868            
62040002 Mat & Sup-Treat. Struct. Maint 20,758          22,819          
62040003 Mat & Sup-Treat. Equip Maint 60,925          53,730          
62060000 Mat & Sup-Trans & Dist Maint 21,186          26,421          
62060002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Struct 19,285          16,764          
62060003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Equip 41,028          53,038          
62060004 Mat & Sup-Maint of Services 43,671          51,718          
62060005 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Mains 200,142        137,175        
62060006 Mat & Sup-Maint of Meters 16,814          8,954            
62060007 Mat & Sup-Maint of Hydrants 33,934          24,101          
62080002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Struc 13,900          3,694            
62080003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Equip 623               900               
63620001 O/S Serv-Maint of Reservoirs 59,560          32,444          
63620002 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Struc 62,187          65,344          
63620003 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Equip 99,496          82,694          
63640002 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Struc 178,996        157,760        
63640003 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Equip 121,466        110,933        
63660002 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Struct 196,058        129,136        
63660003 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Equip 81,614          68,594          
63660004 O/S Serv-Maint of Services 1,227,905     1,014,649     
63660005 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Mains 1,416,785     883,166        
63660006 O/S Serv-Maint of Meters 1,105            3,452            
63660007 O/S Serv-Maint of Hydrants 44,329          56,169          
63670003 O/S Serv-Maint of Equip-Cust Ac 1,943            10,076          
63680002 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Struc 53,284          44,926          
63680003 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Equip 318,255        274,706        
64220000 Equip Rent-Source 3,501            -                
64240000 Equip Rent-Filter Plant 2,400            -                
64260003 Equip Rent-Maint of Equip 2,389            -                
64260004 Equip Rent-Maint of Svcs 152               167               

72020000 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 1,222            296               
72020008 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 290               1,456            
72040002 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-St 1,828            199               
72040003 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-Eq 35,172          28,342          
72060002 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Stru 6,397            12,141          
72060003 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Equi 73,549          57,354          
73620000 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint 178,132        37,683          
73620003 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint-Equip 206               -                
73640002 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Structur 11,222          27,408          
73640003 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Equip 95,568          33,245          
73660002 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Structure 94,170          41,070          
73660003 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Equip 64,594          53,580          

4,980,334     3,716,975     

Utility Plant in Service 636,298,824 544,282,643 

Rate 0.78% 0.68%

Utility Plant in Service at December 31, 2025 718,575,838 

Twp-Year Average Rate 0.73%

Projected Maintenance Expenses 5,265,782     

Adjustment 285,449        

(12,672)         

272,776        



ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

62020000 Mat & Sup-Source Maint 1,089                     
62020001 Mat & Sup-Reservoir Maint 108                        
62020002 Mat & Sup-Struc-Source Maint 984                        
62020003 Mat & Sup-Equip Source Maint 1,884                     
62040000 Mat & Sup-Treatment Maint 5                           
62040002 Mat & Sup-Treat. Struct. Maint 1,137                     
62040003 Mat & Sup-Treat. Equip Maint 3,337                     
62060000 Mat & Sup-Trans & Dist Maint 1,160                     
62060002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Struct 1,056                     
62060003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Equip 2,247                     
62060004 Mat & Sup-Maint of Services 2,392                     
62060005 Mat & Sup-Maint of Dist Mains 10,962                   
62060006 Mat & Sup-Maint of Meters 921                        
62060007 Mat & Sup-Maint of Hydrants 1,859                     
62080002 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Struc 761                        
62080003 Mat & Sup-Maint of Office Equip 34                          
63620001 O/S Serv-Maint of Reservoirs 3,262                     
63620002 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Struc 3,406                     
63620003 O/S Serv-Maint of Source Equip 5,449                     
63640002 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Struc 9,804                     
63640003 O/S Serv-Maint of Treat Equip 6,653                     
63660002 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Struct 10,738                   
63660003 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Equip 4,470                     
63660004 O/S Serv-Maint of Services 67,253                   
63660005 O/S Serv-Maint of Dist Mains 77,598                   
63660006 O/S Serv-Maint of Meters 61                          
63660007 O/S Serv-Maint of Hydrants 2,428                     
63670003 O/S Serv-Maint of Equip-Cust Ac 106                        
63680002 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Struc 2,918                     
63680003 O/S Serv-Maint of Office Equip 17,431                   
64220000 Equip Rent-Source 192                        
64240000 Equip Rent-Filter Plant 131                        
64260003 Equip Rent-Maint of Equip 131                        
64260004 Equip Rent-Maint of Svcs 8                           
72020000 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 67                          
72020008 Mat & Supplies-Collection-Maint 16                          
72040002 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-St 100                        
72040003 Mat & Supplies-Pumping-Maint-Eq 1,926                     
72060002 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Stru 350                        
72060003 Mat & Supplies-Treat-Maint-Equi 4,028                     
73620000 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint 9,756                     
73620003 O/S Serv-Collection-Maint-Equip 11                          
73640002 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Structur 615                        
73640003 O/S Serv-Pumping-Maint-Equip 5,234                     
73660002 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Structure 5,158                     
73660003 O/S Serv-Treat-Maint-Equip 3,538                     

Exhibit No.FIII-2-37
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTSMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

Pro forma payroll expense for union and non-union employees
to reflect salaries and hourly rates effective February 28, 2027,
applied to a two-year average of regular, overtime and
double time hours.

Projected
Fully Proj. Future
Test Year
Payroll Pro Forma
Expense Fully Projected
(Refer to Effect of Future Test
Exhibit No. 2026 Year Payroll
FIII-2-25) Increases Expense
       (1)        (2) (3)=(1)+(2)

60110000 148,062        3,771       151,833      
60110050 152,808        3,892       156,700      
60120000 166,522        4,241       170,762      
60120001 -                -           -              
60120002 99,921          2,545       102,466      
60120003 180,995        4,609       185,604      
60130000 1,339,043     34,101     1,373,144   
60130050 196,441        5,003       201,444      
60140000 -                -           -              
60140002 133,346        3,396       136,742      
60140003 143,568        3,656       147,225      
60150000 1,514,816     38,577     1,553,394   
60150004 303,432        7,727       311,159      
60150006 178,190        4,538       182,728      
60150007 -                -           -              
60150050 682,697        17,386     700,083      
60160000 235,695        6,002       241,697      
60160002 51,073          1,301       52,373        
60160003 287,226        7,315       294,541      
60160004 166,849        4,249       171,099      
60160005 359,055        9,144       368,199      
60160006 41,956          1,068       43,024        
60160007 112,296        2,860       115,155      
60170000 991,911        25,261     1,017,171   
60170001 79,996          2,037       82,033        
60170050 199,009        5,068       204,077      
60180000 2,042,511     52,016     2,094,527   
60180050 393,062        10,010     403,072      
60380000 563,343        14,346     577,690      
60180002 31,852          811          32,663        
60180003 3,679            94            3,772          
70150000 744,745        18,966     763,711      
70150050 84,941          2,163       87,105        
70160002 398               10            408             
70160003 30,015          764          30,779        
70110000 12,051          307          12,358        

11,671,506   297,234   11,968,739 



Exhibit No. FIII-2-40(a)
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

Calculation of Fully Projected Future Test Year Payroll

Pro Forma Projected
Fully Projected Fully Projected
Future Test Future Test
Year Com- Year Com-
pany Labor, pany Labor, Annualized
Based On Based On Fully
2026 2026 Projected
Rates (See Rates (See Future Test
Exhibit No. Exhibit No. Year Wage

Account FIII-2-40(b)) FIII-2-25) Increases
            (1)        (2) (3)=(1)-(2)

60110000 151,833         148,062         3,771          
60110050 156,700         152,808         3,892          
60120000 170,762         166,522         4,241          
60120001 -                 -                 -              
60120002 102,466         99,921           2,545          
60120003 185,604         180,995         4,609          
60130000 1,373,144      1,339,043      34,101        
60130050 201,444         196,441         5,003          
60140000 -                 -                 -              
60140002 136,742         133,346         3,396          
60140003 147,225         143,568         3,656          
60150000 1,553,394      1,514,816      38,577        
60150004 311,159         303,432         7,727          
60150006 182,728         178,190         4,538          
60150007 -                 -                 -              
60150050 700,083         682,697         17,386        
60160000 241,697         235,695         6,002          
60160002 52,373           51,073           1,301          
60160003 294,541         287,226         7,315          
60160004 171,099         166,849         4,249          
60160005 368,199         359,055         9,144          
60160006 43,024           41,956           1,068          
60160007 115,155         112,296         2,860          
60170000 1,017,171      991,911         25,261        
60170001 82,033           79,996           2,037          
60170050 204,077         199,009         5,068          
60180000 2,094,527      2,042,511      52,016        
60180050 403,072         393,062         10,010        
60380000 577,690         563,343         14,346        
60180002 32,663           31,852           811             
60180003 3,772             3,679             94               
70150000 763,711         744,745         18,966        
70150050 87,105           84,941           2,163          
70160002 408                398                10               
70160003 30,779           30,015           764             
70110000 12,358           12,051           307             

11,968,739    11,671,506    297,234      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION OF PRO FORMA LABOR BASED ON COMPANY LABOR FOR THE
TWO YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Pro Forma
Twelve Months Ended Two-Year Fully Projected
December December Company Allocation Company

  Account 31, 2024 31, 2023   Labor Factor   Labor
        (1)         (2) (3)=(1)+(2)        (4) (5)=(3)x(4)

10520000 48,324         72,775         121,099       0.65663 79,518             
10530000 669,305       548,486       1,217,791    799,644           
42600000 25,543         25,862         51,405         33,755             

743,172       647,123       1,390,295    912,916           

60110000 129,772       101,457       231,229       151,833           
60110050 133,528       105,113       238,641       156,700           
60120000 141,084       118,973       260,057       170,762           
60120001 -               -               -               -                   
60120002 76,608         79,439         156,047       102,466           
60120003 146,015       136,645       282,660       185,604           
60130000 1,086,740    1,004,444    2,091,184    1,373,144        
60130050 162,227       144,555       306,782       201,444           
60140000 -               -               -               -                   
60140002 96,485         111,762       208,247       136,742           
60140003 108,064       116,147       224,211       147,225           
60150000 1,252,237    1,113,453    2,365,690    1,553,394        
60150004 254,984       218,886       473,870       311,159           
60150006 160,715       117,565       278,280       182,728           
60150007 -               -               -               -                   
60150050 537,824       528,345       1,066,169    700,083           
60160000 198,117       169,968       368,085       241,697           
60160002 43,719         36,041         79,760         52,373             
60160003 227,824       220,737       448,561       294,541           
60160004 119,198       141,371       260,569       171,099           
60160005 317,699       243,038       560,737       368,199           
60160006 25,344         40,178         65,522         43,024             
60160007 91,194         84,178         175,372       115,155           
60170000 841,725       707,343       1,549,068    1,017,171        
60170001 50,810         74,120         124,930       82,033             
60170050 158,164       152,628       310,792       204,077           
60180000 1,632,092    1,557,699    3,189,791    2,094,527        
60180050 325,771       288,075       613,846       403,072           
60380000 447,542       432,232       879,774       577,690           
60180002 40,113         9,630           49,743         32,663             
60180003 1,126           4,619           5,745           3,772               
70150000 617,403       545,666       1,163,069    763,711           
70150050 68,699         63,954         132,653       87,105             
70160002 -               622              622              408                  
70160003 22,011         24,863         46,874         30,779             
70110000 5,669           13,151         18,820         12,358             

9,520,503    8,706,897    18,227,400  11,968,739      

10,263,675  9,354,020    19,617,695  12,881,655      

Pro Forma Company Labor 12,881,655      

Two-Year Company Labor 19,617,695      

Allocation Factor( 12,881,655  
divided by 19,617,695  ) 0.65663
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize market changes to the Company's 401K match
and contributions to be implemented during the twelve months
ending December 31, 2026 and included in cost of service for
the twelve months ending February 28, 2027.
These changes are necessary to retain and recruit qualified
employees in a competitive labor market.

Increase in Company contribution for
enhanced 401K participants to the
greater of 1,200 or 2% of pay

    Increase in annual Company contribution 42,712        

60400002 Employee Benefits - 401k Match 42,712        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize Company 401k match and contributions for 
employees added during the future test year ending
December 31, 2025, as of February 28, 2027.

Company contributions at the greater
23,381        

4%

1,067,841   

Company Match (1,067,841 * 4%) 42,714        

Total Adjustment (23,381 + 42,714) 66,095        

60400002 Employee Benefits - 401k Match 66,095        

of 1,200 or 2% of pay

Company match percentage of employee pay

New employee annual wages (FIII-2-22)
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize deferred compensation matching contributions 
for employees currently participating, and salaried employees to
be added during the future test year ending December 31, 2025
as of February 28, 2027.  These employees are not eligible
for the Company's defined benefit pension plan, but instead
will build their retirement savings through the Enhanced 401k
Plan and the deferred compensation program.  

Projected annual matching contributions for six employees 
currently participating in the deferred compensation
plan that are not eligible for the defined benefit pension
plan as of February 28, 2027. 60,062        

Projected annual matching contributions for six salaried
employees to be added during the twelve months ending
December 31, 2025, as of February 28, 2027.  The match
is calculated at the average match of the six employees 
who are currently participating of 4.0%. 35,021        

Adjustment (60,062 + 35,021) 95,083        

60400002 Employee Benefits - 401k Match 95,083        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                    EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust trustee and portfolio management fees for the
Company's qualified defined benefit pension plans for the
twelve months ending February 28, 2027 based on
projected net asset value of the Company's pension plans 
as of February 28, 2027.  The Company sponsors two pension
plans, one for union represented employees and another for
general and administrative employees.

Projected Plan Assets as of February 28, 2027
  (Based on a 6.5% Annual Growth Rate) 65,118,723  

Annual Trustee and Portfolio Management
  Fees at 0.25% (65,118,723 * .0025) 162,797       

Less:  Projected Trustee and Portfolio
          Management Fees For The Twelve
          Months Ending February 28, 2027
          (Refer To Exhibit No. FIII-2-26) 160,877       

1,920           

60480001 Employee Benefits-Pension Administration 1,920         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust workers' compensation insurance expense based
on pro forma payroll for twelve months ending February
28, 2027 and January 1, 2025 workers compensation insurance
rates and 2025 experience modification.

Waterworks Outside Clerical
Employees Sales Employees   Total
          (1)        (2)         (3)        (4)

Pro Forma
Payroll
Twelve
Months 
Ending
February
28, 2027 6,848,697  1,524,182  4,508,776   12,881,655  

Premium
Rates Per
      $100 $2.31 $0.21 $0.08

Premiums
Subject to
Experience
Modification 158,205     3,201         3,607          165,013       

Increased Employers Liability Limit @ 1.10% 1,815           

Pa Experience Modification 1.260           

Premiums Adjusted by Application
of Experience Modification 210,203       

Schedule Rating @ 5% 10,510         

Safety Credit @ 5% (11,036)        

Premiums Adjusted By Application
of Schedule Rating and Safety Credit 209,678       

Premium Discount at 11.33% (23,756)        



ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust workers' compensation insurance expense based
on pro forma payroll for twelve months ending February
28, 2027 and January 1, 2025 workers compensation insurance
rates and 2025 experience modification.

Waterworks Outside Clerical
Employees Sales Employees   Total
          (1)        (2)         (3)        (4)

Total Premium 185,921       

Pennsylvania Compensation Rating 
    Bureau Fee 175              

Foreign and Domestic Terrorism
    Surcharge 3,864           

Catastrophe (Other than terrorism) 2,576           

Pennsylvania Employer Assessment @ 2.42% 4,659           

Pro Forma Workers' Compensation
    Insurance Expense for the Twelve
    Months Ending February 28, 2027 197,196       

Less:  Projected Workers Compensation
             Insurance Expense for the Twelve
             Months Ending February 28, 2027
            (Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-30) 193,136       

4,061           

65880000 Insurance-Workers Compensation 4,061         

Exhibit No. FIII-2-45
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT 
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize at existing rates uncollectible accounts 
for the twelve months ending February 28, 2027 based on a
two-year ratio of the net of uncollectible accounts written-off
less recoveries of amounts previously written-off to total
operating revenues

Ratio of
   Twelve Write-offs       Net
   Months        Less Operating Write-offs
  Ended Recoveries Revenues
       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)
December 31, 2024 466,758   66,300,134    

December 31, 2023 388,152   63,203,691    

854,910   129,503,825  0.0066

Pro forma uncollectible accounts based on 
applying the two-year ratio of net write-offs to
pro forma operating revenues under existing
rates for the twelve months ending February
28, 2027 67,479,058            x 0.0066 445,458     

Less:  Projected Test Year Uncollectible 
            Accounts for Twelve Months Ending
            February 28, 2027 (Refer to Exhibit
            No. FIII-2-31) 443,390     

2,068         

67070000 Bad Debt Expense 2,068         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize the allocation to wastewater for the twelve 
months ending February 28, 2027, based on the Company's
current allocation methodology and pro 
forma adjustments made to expenses being allocated.

Pro Forma Allocation of Indirect Payroll, fringe benefits and
Operating Expenses to Wastewater for the Twelve Months 
Ending February 28, 2027 (599,197)   

Pro Forma Allocation of payroll taxes and fringe benefits
on direct labor to wastewater for the Twelve Months
Ending February 28, 2027 (276,358)   

Less:  Projected Allocation to Wastewater for
  the Twelve Months Ending February
  28, 2027 (Exhibit No. FIII-2-32) (862,142)   

Adjustment [(599,197) + (276,358)] - (862,142) (13,413)     

67580005 Allocation to Wastewater (13,413)      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize expenses for directors fees for the twelve 
months ending February 28, 2027, based on the Company's
projected complement of directors, schedule of board of 
director and board committee meetings, and projected fee
increase beginning in May 1, 2023.  Directors who are also
current employees of the Company receive no additional
compensation for Board service.

Pro Forma Director Fees for the
Twelve Months Ending February
28, 2027 598,230      

Less:  Projected Director Fees for the Twelve
Months Ending February 28, 2027
(See Exhibit No. FIII-2-33) 587,519      

10,711        

67580800 Miscellaneous Expenses-Operations-Directors Fees 10,711         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust administrative and general expenses capitalized
for the twelve months ending February 28, 2027
based on pro forma indirect labor,
employee benefit costs, property insurance expense,
and pension expense for the twelve months ending 
February 28, 2027 and two-year average capitalization
ratios.

Indirect Labor

2027 2-Year Avg Capitalized
Pro Forma Capital- Indirect

Employee Group Payroll ization Ratio Payroll
                       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)

Administrative and
    General 2,051,563    10.55% 216,491       
Distribution 792,356       17.98% 142,428       
Maintenance and
    Grounds 262,838       2.55% 6,715           

Employee Benefits,Property
    Insurance and Pension Expense

Benefit

Health Insurance 2,373,243    7.30% 173,142       
Property Insurance 249,143       7.30% 18,176         
Workers' Compensation
    Insurance 879,161       1.71% 14,994         
Payroll Taxes 879,161       7.90% 69,493         
Pension Expense 871,454       7.30% 63,578         

Total Pro Forma Indirect Labor,
   Employee Benefits, Property 
    Insurance Expense and Pension 
    Expense Capitalized 705,017       

Less:  Projected Indirect Labor, Employee 
               Benefits, Property Insurance
               Expense and Pension Expense
               Capitalized During the Twelve
               Months Ending February 28, 2027
               (Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-34) 693,026       

11,991         

67580002 Administrative and General Expenses Capitalized (10,265)      
40801302 Payroll Taxes Capitalized (1,726)        
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                     EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project annual costs associated with identification
of customer-owned service line materials in compliance
with EPA's Lead and Copper Rule Improvements (LCRI)

Service line identification costs 150,000      

63650004 Operations-Outside Services-Services 150,000      
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                   EXPLANATION DECREASE

To adjust operating expenses for additional costs resulting
from an increase in load growth and the number of customers
during the twelve months ending February 28, 2027 by
applying an historical average ratio of customer accounting
and collecting expenses(exclusive of bad debts), purchased
power and chemical costs to sales of water.

Customer Ratio of
Accounting Customer
and Collect- Accounting
ing Expense and Collect-
(Excluding ing Expense,
Bad Debts) Power and
Power and Chemicals/

Sales of Chemical Sales of
Twelve Months Ended Water Costs Water
                         (1)           (2)           (3)
December 31, 2024 66,300,134    5,639,086   
December 31, 2023 63,203,691    5,368,972   

129,503,825  11,008,058 0.085

Load Growth Adjustments

Exhibit No. FII-2-34 34,384        
Exhibit No. FII-2-35 225,491      
Exhibit No. FII-2-36 6,513          
Exhibit No. FII-2-37 26,926        
Exhibit No. FII-2-38 43,526        
Exhibit No. FII-2-39 17,858        

Total Load Growth Adjustments 354,697      

Additional Cost Resulting From a Net
    Increase in the Number of Custom-
    ers During the Twelve Months 
    Ending February 28, 2027

354,697   x 0.085 30,150        

Increased Costs Resulting From Load Growth 30,150        



ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To project annual costs associated with acoustic
leak detection software

Total Annual Cost for Kamstrup
Acoustic Leak Detection Software 23,900    

63650006 Operations-Outside Services-Meters 23,900    

Exhibit No.HIII-2-52
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER EXISTING RATES

ADJUST-
MENT 
INCREASE
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS UNDER PROPOSED RATES

ADJUST-
MENT
INCREASE

ACCOUNT                 EXPLANATION DECREASE

To annualize at proposed rates uncollectible accounts 
for the twelve months ending February 28, 2027 based on a
two-year ratio of the net of uncollectible accounts written-off
less recoveries of amounts previously written-off to total
operating revenues

Ratio of
   Twelve Write-offs       Net
   Months        Less Operating Write-offs
  Ended Recoveries Revenues
       (1)          (2)         (3)         (4)
December 31, 2024 466,758   66,300,134    

December 31, 2023 388,152   63,203,691    

854,910   129,503,825  0.0066

Pro forma uncollectible accounts based on 
applying the two-year ratio of net write-offs to
pro forma operating revenues under proposed
rates for the twelve months ending February
28, 2027 87,745,202            x 0.0066 579,243   

Less:  Pro Forma Test Year Uncollectible 
            Accounts for Twelve Months Ending
            February 28, 2027 (Refer to Exhibit
            No. FIII-2-46) 445,458   

133,785   

67070000 Bad Debt Expense 133,785     
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
EXTRAORDINARY PROPERTY LOSSES FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

3 List extraordinary property losses as a separate item, not included in
operating expenses or depreciation and amortization.  Sufficient support-
ing data must be provided.

Response: The York Water Company included no extraordinary property losses for
twelve months ending February 28, 2027 and December 31, 2025.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
NORMALIZATION OF RATE CASE EXPENSE

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

4. Supply detailed calculations of normalization of rate case expense, includ-
ing supporting data for outside services rendered.  Provide the items
comprising the rate case expense claim (include the actual billings or
invoices in support of each kind of rate case expense) and the items 
comprising the actual expenses of prior rate cases.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-1 for a detail of the estimated expenses of this
rate case and the normalization of those estimated expenses over
forty-eight months.
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D.

5

RESPONSE Refer to Page 2

53.53 III Operating Expense

Water and Wastewater Utilities

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS FOR SALARY, WAGE AND
FRINGE BENEFIT INCREASES

Submit detailed computation of adjustments to operating expenses for salary, 
wage and fringe benefit increases (union and non-union merit, progression, 
promotion and general) granted during the test year and six months subsequent 
to the test year.  Supply data showing for the test year:

a. Actual payroll expense (regular and overtime separately), by categories of 
operating expenses, i.e.- maintenance, operating transmission, distribution, 
other.

b. Date, percentage increase and annual amount of each general payroll 
increase during the test year.

c. Dates and annual amounts of merit increases or management salary 
adjustments.

d. Total annual payroll increases in the test year.

e. Proof that the actual payroll plus the increases equal the payroll expense 
claimed in the supporting data (by categories of expenses).

f. Detailed list of employee benefits and cost thereof for union and non-union 
personnel.  Any specific benefits for executives and officers should also be 
included, and cost thereof.

g. Support the annualized pension cost figures.

( i ) State whether these figures include any unfunded pension costs.  Explain.

( ii ) Provide latest actuarial study used for determining pension accrual rates.

h. Submit a schedule showing any deferred income and consultant fee paid to 
both corporate officers and employees in the historic and future test years.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS FOR SALARY, WAGE AND FRINGE
BENEFIT INCREASES

Response:
a., d and e. Refer to Exhibit Nos. FIII-2-1, FIII-2-1(a), FIII-2-1(b), FIII-2-15(a),

and FIII-2-15(b) for detailed computations of adjustments to
operating expenses for salary and wage increases to be granted in
2025, and a description of the procedure followed in computing pro
forma payroll.

Refer to Exhibit Nos. FIII-2-25, FIII-2-25(a), FIII-2-25(b), FIII-2-40(a),
and FIII-2-40(b) for detailed computations of adjustments to
operating expenses for salary and wage increases to be granted in
2026.

b. and c. In 2025, an approximate 3.5% increase is projected to union,
and 3.7% to non-union and management employees.  The increase 
does not reflect a merit allowance.  Performance is considered in establishing
nonunion and management compensation.

In 2026, an approximate 3.5% increase is projected to union,
and 3.7% to non-union and management employees.  The increase 
does not reflect a merit allowance.  Performance is considered in establishing
nonunion and management compensation.

f. Refer to Exhibit Nos. FIII-2-3, FIII-2-6 and FIII-2-17 for detailed 
computations of adjustments to operating expenses for the twelve
months ending December 31, 2025 for fringe benefits.

Refer to Exhibit Nos. FIII-2-27, FIII-2-30 and FIII-2-45 for detailed 
computations of adjustments to operating expenses for the twelve
months ending February 28, 2027 for fringe benefits.

Refer to Exhibit No.FIII-2-10 and FIII-2-21 for detailed computations of
indirect labor, group life insurance, health insurance, workers' 
compensation insurance,  payroll taxes and pension expense capitalized 
to reflect expense adjustments for the twelve months ending December
31, 2025, and Exhibit No. FIII-2-34 and FIII-2-49 for the computations for
the twelve months ending February 28, 2027.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2 for employee benefits and the costs
thereof. 

The amount of vacation (including personal days and holidays) to be paid
during the twelve months ending December 31, 2025, is 1,464,624       

The amount of vacation (including personal days and holidays) to be paid
during the twelve months ending February 28, 2027, is 1,624,018       

g. The Company reflects for ratemaking purposes its actual cash payments
to the defined benefit pension plans plus administrative fees.

h. No consultant fees are paid to corporate officers or employees.

Refer to Exhibit HIII-5 for the latest actuarial study for determining
pension accrual rates.
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a. Supply a copy of contracts, if applicable.
b. Explain the nature of the services provided.
c. Explain basis on which charges are made.

   e. Supply the components and amounts comprising the expense in this 
   account.
f.  Provide details of initial source of charge and reason thereof.

RESPONSE None.

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

CHARGES BY AFFILIATES FOR

53.53 III Operating Expense

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

6

   d. If charges are allocated, identify allocation factors used.

Supply an exhibit showing an analysis, by functional accounts, of the charges by affiliates (service 
corporations, etc.) for services rendered included in the operating expenses of the filing company for 
the test year and for the 12-month period ended prior to the test year.
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D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

7

RESPONSE

The York Water Company is a party to a lease for a mail machine and office printers.  The 
mail machine is billed quarterly and the printers are billed monthly at the amount established in 
the agreement.  The Company recognizes the expense as it is billed.  

OFFICE SPACE AND EQUIPMENT LEASES AND COMPUTER RENTALS

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

The York Water Company is not a party to any office space or a computer rental agreement.  
Accordingly, there are no costs associated with computer rentals or leasing office space.

53.53 III Operating Expense

Describe costs relative to leasing equipment, computer rentals, and office 
space, including terms and conditions of the lease. State method for 
calculating monthly or annual payments.                                                           

DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
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D.

8

RESPONSE

no major storm damage costs in 2025.

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

MAJOR STORM DAMAGE COST FOR
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

The York Water Company had no major storm damage costs for 
twelve months ended December 31, 2024, and to date, has had

53.53 III Operating Expense

Water and Wastewater Utilities

Submit detailed calculations (or best estimates) of the cost 
resulting from major storm damage.
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Witness: M E Poff

D.

9 Submit details of expenditures for advertising (national and institutional and local media).   
Provide a schedule of advertising expense by major media categories
for the test year and the prior two comparable years with respect to:

a. Public health and safety.
b. Conservation of energy.
c. Explanation of billing practices, rates, etc.
d. Provision of factual and objective data programs in educational programs.
e. Other advertising programs.
f. Total advertising expense.

RESPONSE None.

Water and Wastewater Utilities

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

ADVERTISING EXPENSES FOR
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING 

FEBRUARY 28, 2027, DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

53.53 III Operating Expense
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SOCIAL AND SERVICE ORGANIZATION MEMBERSHIPS FOR TWELVE MONTHS
ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater

10 Prepare a detailed schedule for the test year showing types of social 
and service organization memberships paid for by the Company and 
the cost thereof.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-10.



Exhibit No. FIII-11
Page 1 of 8
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-AUDITING, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-INTERNAL 
CONTROLS, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-TAX, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-OTHER 
ACCOUNTING, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-LEGAL, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-
OUTSIDE SERVICES, AMORTIZATION OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AND MISCELLANEOUS
EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027, ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

11 Submit a schedule showing, by major componets, the expenditures
associated with outside services employed, regulatory commission
expenses and miscellaneous general expenses, for the test year and
prior two comparable years.

Response: Refer to page 2 for an analysis, by major components, of Account No.
63280000, Contractual Services-Auditing, for twelve months ending
February 28, 2027, December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Refer to page 3 for an analysis, by major components, of Account No.
63280002, Contractual Services-Tax, for twelve months ending 
February 28, 2027, December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Refer to page 4 for an analysis, by major components, of Account No.
63280003, Contractual Services-Other Accounting, for twelve months 
ending February 28, 2027, December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Refer to page 5 for an analysis, by major components, of Account No.
63380000, Contractual Services-Legal, for twelve months  ending 
February 28, 2027, December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Refer to page 6 for an analysis, by major components, of Account No.
63680000, Contractual Services-Outside Services, for twelve months  
ending February 28, 2027, December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Refer to page 7 for an analysis, by major components, of Account No.
66680000, Rate Case Expense, for twelve months ending
February 28, 2027, December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Refer to page 8 for an analysis, by major components, of Account No.
67580000, Miscellaneous Expense, for twelve months ending 
February 28, 2027, December 31, 2025 and 2024.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-AUDITING FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ended

Description 2-28-27 12-31-25 12-31-24
        (1)        (2)        (3)        (4)

Annual Audit Fees and Expenses 257,100           244,900      232,297      
  (Independent Accountant)

Direct Stock Purchase and Reinvestment 3,060               3,060          -              

Long-Term Incentive Plan 222                  222             -              

Employee Stock Purchase Plan 176                  176             
260,558           248,358      232,297      

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-19 for an adjustment to normalize the costs of and amendment to the dividend 
reinvestment and stock purchase plan over 3 years.

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-20 for an adjustment to normalize the costs of the audit of the registration
statement for the LTIP over a period of 10 years.

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-21 for an adjustment to normalize the costs of an amendment to the employee
stock purchase plan over a period of 17 years.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-4 for an adjustment of annual auditing fees for the twelve months ending 
December 31, 2025.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-28 for an adjustment of annual auditing fees for the twelve months ending
February 28, 2027.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-TAX FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ended

Description 2-28-27 12-31-25 12-31-24
        (1)        (2)        (3)        (4)

Tax Return Preparation 21,100       20,050     17,895     

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-4 for an adjustment of tax service fees for the twelve months ending 
December 31, 2025.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-28 for an adjustment of tax service fees for the twelve months ending
February 28, 2027.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-OTHER ACCOUNTING FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ended

Description 2-28-27 12-31-25 12-31-24
        (1)        (2)        (3)        (4)

Depreciation Services and Service Life Study 29,758       29,758       29,758       

Interest Rate Swap Accounting Fees 3,000         3,000         3,000         

Public Company Accounting Oversight
  Board Annual Fee 4,200         4,200         4,200         

Other (YCIDA, 5500 etc.) 12,518       12,518       12,518       

49,476       49,476       49,476       

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-30 for the normalization of the costs of the service life study during the twelve
months ended December 31, 2024, over five years.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-LEGAL FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ended

Description 2-28-27 12-31-25 12-31-24
        (1)        (2)        (3)        (4)

Costs associated with amending the
     Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Stock
     Purchase Plan  (1) 4,702         4,702         -            

Costs associated with putting the Long-term
    Incentive Plan in place (2) 1,518         1,518         -            

Costs associated with amending the
     Employee Stock Purchase Plan (3) 876            876            -            

Costs associated with filing the Long-term
    Infrastructure Improvement Plan (4) 1,630         1,630         958            

Costs associated with potential acquisitions (5) -            -            133,751     

Debt Agreements 450            450            450            

Class Action 116,598     116,598     116,598     

Contracts 2,684         2,684         2,684         

Customer Complaints 3,434         3,434         3,434         

Property Issues 31,910       31,910       31,910       

Regulatory compliance 19,963       19,963       19,963       

SEC compliance 42,255       42,255       42,255       

Employee Benefits/Labor Matters 5,908         5,908         5,908         

Other legal fees (Auditor resp., tax, financing, 
         general) 8,400         8,400         8,400         

240,327     240,327     366,311     

(1)  Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-19 for normalization of these costs over 3 years.

(2)  Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-20 for normalization of these costs over 10 years.

(3)  Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-21 for normalization of these costs over 17 years.

(4)  Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-34 for normalization of these costs over 5 years.

(5)  Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-36 for elimination of these costs from cost of service.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-OUTSIDE SERVICES FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ended

Description 2-28-27 12-31-25 12-31-24
        (1)        (2)        (3)        (4)

XBRL Software (1) 10,550      10,550      5,000        

Communication 48,865      48,865      48,865      

Compliance Reporting 28,000      28,000      28,000      

Computer Network & Hardware Support and
  Software Support & Consulting (2) 924,334    924,334    283,395    

Executive Compensation Consulting 25,500      25,500      25,500      

Training 1,300        1,300        1,300        

Document Removal 7,524        7,524        7,524        

Payment Consulting 5,500        5,500        5,500        

Miscellaneous Contractual Fees and Services 11,415      11,415      11,415      

1,062,988 1,062,988 416,499    

(1) Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-35 for an adjustment of XBRL software for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2025.

(2) Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-38 for an adjustment of ERP license fees for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2025.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AMORTIZATION OF RATE CASE EXPENSE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ended

Description 2-28-27 12-31-25 12-31-24
        (1)        (2)        (3)        (4)

Normalization of March 1, 2023 Rate
    Case Expense (Docket No. R-2022-3031340) -             99,224      99,224      

Normalization of the Current Rate Case 236,188      -           -           

236,188      99,224      99,224      

The normalization period used on the Company's corporate books for the March 1, 2023 rate case
(forty-eight months) will end February 28, 2027.

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-1 for the normalization for ratemaking purposes of the expenses of this rate case 
over forty-eight months.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027 AND DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

Twelve Twelve Twelve
Months Months Months
Ending Ending Ended

Description 2-28-27 12-31-25 12-31-24
        (1)        (2)        (3)        (4)

Licenses (Notary and CPA) 882         882         882         

Sponsorships 150         150         150         

Restitution (1,599)    (1,599)    (1,599)    

Other Miscellaneous Expenses 748         748         748         

180         180         180         
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

12. Submit details of information covering research and development expend-
itures, including major projects within the Company and forecasted Com-
pany programs.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-12
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CHARITABLE AND CIVIC CONTRIBUTIONS FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING
FEBRUARY 28, 2027

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

13. Provide a detail schedule of all charitable and civic contributions by
recipient and amount for the test year.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-13.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
ACTUARIAL STUDIES-PENSIONS AND POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS OTHER
THAN PENSIONS

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

14. Provide the two most recent actuarial studies for both pension expense 
and postretirement benefits other than pensions (OPEBs).

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-5 for the most recent actuarial valuation for
pension expense.

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-14 for the second most recent actuarial valuation
for pension expense.

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-14 for the two most recent actuarial studies for
postretirement benefits other than pensions.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PENSION EXPENSE FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025
AND ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

15. Identify the total pension expense under SFAS 87 for the test year and
the portion charged to O&M.  Include an analysis showing the contribution
to the pension plan and the amount deferred or expensed for each of
the past two years and the test year. 

Response:

Contribution
To Pension SFAS 87 Amount Amount 

Year Plans Expense Expensed Deferred

2025 -             (568,748)        -                 (568,748)      

2024 111,209     (687,331)        111,209          (798,540)      

2023 1,680,000  (1,150,827)     1,680,000       (2,830,827)   

The Company has two defined benefit pension plans (one
plan for union-represented employees and one plan for
administrative and general employees).  The Company has reflected 
in its cost of service for ratemaking purposes the cash 
contributions to its two defined benefit pension plans since 
the pension plans were established in 1959.  The Commission
in its Orders at Docket No. R-00027975, dated June 26, 2003
Docket No. R-00049165, dated November 9, 2004,
Docket No. R-00063122, dated September 15, 2006,
Docket No. R-2008-2023067, dated October 9, 2008, 
Docket No. R-2010-2157140, dated November 4, 2010,
Docket No. R-2012-2336379, dated January 9, 2014,
Docket No. R-2018-3000019, dated January 17, 2019, and
Docket No. R-2022-3031340, dated January 12, 2023
approved cash contributions plus administrative costs as the
basis for the Company's ratemaking claim for pension expense.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OPEB EXPENSE FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

16. Provide an analysis of OPEBs showing the accrual amount under SFAS
106 and the pay-as-you-go expense.

Response:

SFAS 106 Pay-As-You-Go
         Description Expense Expense

Post Retirement Death Benefits (10,712)      2,000       

The Company pays a death benefit to the beneficiaries of Company employees 
and retirees. Pay-as-you-go costs of postretirement benefits other than pensions
expensed during the twelve months ending December 31, 2025 were 2,000       
representing one death.  The Company has assumed the same one death per
year in its cost of service claim.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SFAS NO. 106 EXPENSE FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

17. Reconcile the historical and future test year SFAS No. 106 expense levels with
the amount identified in the actuarial report.

Response:

The Company is not claiming SFAS No. 106 expenses in the cost of service.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-16 for pay-as-you-go postretirement expenses included in
the cost of service.

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-24 for the elimination of the cost of SFAS No. 106 
postretirement health and death benefits.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SFAS NO. 106 EXPENSE FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

18. Please identify the actual or projected amounts contributed to SFAS No. 106
funds for the historic and future test years.  Identify the actual or projected
dates and amounts of the contributions.

Response:

No amounts, either actual or projected, have been contributed to SFAS No. 106
funds for the historic and future test years.

Because the Company's SFAS No. 106 obligations are so small, the Company
has not established funds to meet those obligations.  The Company claims its
SFAS No. 106 obligations in its cost of service on a pay-as-you-go basis.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SFAS NO. 106 EXPENSE FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2027

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

19. Explain the funding options or plans which are being used for SFAS No. 106
costs.  Identify the portion of costs which are eligible for tax preferred funding.

Response:

No funding options or plans are being used for SFAS No. 106 costs.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-18.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CHANGES TO POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

20. Is the Company studying and/or anticipating any changes to its postretirement
benefits offered to employees as a result of SFAS No. 106 or for other reasons?
If yes, provide such study and/or explain the anticipated change.

Response:

No.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SFAS 112 POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

21. State whether the test year expenses reflect any accruals for postretirement
benefits under SFAS 112.  If yes, provide complete details including
supporting documentation, assumptions, and funding mechanisms.

Response:

Test year expenses do not reflect any accruals for postretirement benefits under
SFAS 112.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
INCENTIVE COMPENSATION

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

22. Provide a copy of all incentive compensation and/or bonus plans and provide
the level of related bonus payments included in the cost of service.  Provide
information for the preceding two years and any changes since the last rate case.

Response: A copy of the Company's Cash Incentive Plan is attached.  The purpose of the
Cash Incentive Plan is to help the Company motivate and reward participants who
provide substantial services to the Company, contribute to the achievement of
Company goals and promote the creation of value for customers.  The Cash 
Incentive Plan was approved by the Company's Compensation Committee and
Board of Directors on January 26, 2003.  

A copy of the Cash Incentive Plan Performance Objectives for 2024 and 2025
is also attached.

Projected cash incentive payments of $351,394 for the twelve months ending
February 28, 2027 are included in the cost of service.  Cash incentive payments
for the twelve months ending December 31, 2025 and ended December 31, 2024,
are $338,857 and $296,198, respectively.

A copy of the Company's Long-Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) is attached.  The
purpose of the LTIP is to reward key employees and directors
when key metrics have been met, to begin to integrate variable compensa-
tion into the entire compensation package, and to better align key employee
goals with those of the Company as a whole.

The key metrics to be met before the awarding of stock grants are three-
year average return on equity of greater than or equal to 9.5%, three-year
average total shareholder return of 9.5% or greater, 3-year average customer 
complaint rate less than the average for PA companies, and 3-year average prices
lower than the PA average.  Each of the four goals have equal weighting.

Projected LTIP stock grants of $266,136 for the twelve months ending
February 28, 2027 are included in the cost of service.  LTIP stock grants for
the twelve months ending December 31, 2025 and ended December 31, 2024,
were $219,191 and $182,192, respectively.









2024 Performance Objectives 
 
 

 
            Possible Actual 
1 Infrastructure Replacement/Relining: 52,000 feet of mains    5    
2 Analyze Susquehanna River Pumping Station Energy Supply   5 
3 Develop a Water Quality Model for the Primary Distribution System  5 
4 Continue Development of Actions to meet 2024 Revised Lead & Copper Rule 5 
5 Develop and Implement an Enhanced CSR Training Program   5 
6 Evaluate a potential bill discount program for low-income customers  5 
7 Conduct a Customer Survey across the Company’s customer base  5 
8 ERP Evaluation and Selection                                      10 
9 Complete a market benefits study        5 
10 Website Payment Process Enhancements and Public Education Material  5 
11 Complete a Debt Offering        5 
12 Review the Taxation of Real Property      5 
13 Integrate Organic Growth and Acquired Customers Seamlessly   5 
14 Wastewater Inflow and Infiltration       5                      
15 Metering Infrastructure        5 
16 ESG Program Development and Expansion      5 
 
Earnings Per Share: $ 1.21 
          Total  85      _____ 
         Required for 75% 65 
         Actual            
Detailed Discussion 
 
1. Infrastructure Replacement/Relining: ~52,000 feet of pipe [VP, Engr] 
To have a water main replacement average of 80-100 years in accordance with PUC policy and industry standards. Focus will be on 
replacing pre-1940’s pipes, which are most likely to have lead service lines, as well as acquired transite main. This will reduce water 
quality issues, increase fire flows, decrease service disruptions to customers, decrease unaccounted water, decrease O&M repair costs, 
decrease traffic disruptions, and decrease risk. This is an increase to the 50,000 feet objective in 2023. 

 
2. Analyze the Energy Source for Susquehanna River Pumping Station [VP, Engr] 
With the drought of 2023, for the first time since constructed over 20 years ago, the Company operated the diesel pumps at SRPS to 
transfer up to 12 MGD from the Susquehanna River to Lake Redman.  There was significant expense for diesel fuel and air emissions 
permit considerations for using the diesel engines.  The Company will conduct a study and analyze the cost/benefit opportunity of 
converting from diesel to electric. 
 
3. Develop a Water Quality Model for the Main Distribution System [VP, Engr] 
New regulations, most notably the Disinfection Requirements Rule of 2018, are forcing the Company to reevaluate its distribution network 
of pipes, tanks, and pumps.  Beginning April 2019 the Company must maintain a minimum disinfectant residual concentration in the 
distribution system of a least 0.2 mg/L, a tenfold increase over the previous standard of 0.02 mg/L.  Using the existing WaterCAD 
modeling software and supplementing with chemical degradation modelling, the Company will develop a predictive model to anticipate 
disinfectant stability to better manage resources and reduce costs associated with warm-weather flushing and water storage. 
 
4. Develop Actions and Processes to Comply with 2024 Revised Lead and Copper Rule and New Regulations 
including PFAS [VP, Ops] 
The Company must be compliant with existing and new regulations as promulgated by EPA, DEP and other regulating bodies.  While 
elements remain to be finalized, the Company recognizes certain elements of the Revised Lead and Copper Rule will be enforceable by 
October 16, 2024.  Beginning 2025 the Company must sample for lead and copper at schools and licensed daycare facilities.  The company 
will develop a sampling plan, enhanced employee training program, and communications strategy for the communities we serve ahead of 
the 2025 sampling requirements and comply with the rule.  EPA is expected to release a National Primary Drinking Water Regulation in 
2024 establishing Maximum Contaminant Levels for six PFAS in drinking water.  The company will comply with the regulation. 
 
5. Develop and Implement an Enhanced Customer Service Representative Training Program [VP, CS] 
The Company has experienced significant turnover in the Customer Service Department.  The Department is no longer filled with long-
tenured, experienced representatives.  The Company will develop an enhanced orientation and training program for CSRs that will lead to 
improving the customer experience while providing additional professional development and paths towards advancement for our 
employees. 
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6. Evaluate a potential bill discount program for low-income customers [VP, CS] 
As part of the settlement agreement for the Company’s most recent base rate filing, the Company agreed to conduct an analysis of the 
estimated costs, potentially eligible customers, and impact on non-eligible customers of a potential bill discount program. The Company 
will schedule to meet with the parties to the settlement 30 days after the analysis is complete. 
 

7.  Conduct a Customer Survey across the Company’s customer base [VP, CS] 
Develop and conduct, with outside consultation, a comprehensive customer satisfaction survey.  The last survey was conducted on the 
heals of the Covid pandemic and conditions have changed significantly.  The Company will use the results of the survey to inform 
decisions in how to improve the total customer experience and what investments should be made to more efficiently manage and monitor 
customer relationships. 
 
8. ERP Evaluation and Selection [CAO] 
Complete the ERP evaluation of requirements, select an ERP platform and implementation partner, and award these contracts so that the 
ERP project can enter Phase II as we close 2024. 
 
9. Complete a market benefits study [VP, HR] 
In 2023 the Company conducted a market compensation study.  To ensure that we recruit and retain highly skilled team members, we will 
extend our research to review and benchmark current employee benefits to ensure relevance and alignment with the current labor market. 
 
10. Website Payment Process Enhancements and Public Education Material [CAO]  
Reinforcing our focus on improving the customer experience, engage with our payment platform and/or ancillary partner to develop a 
more streamlined process (fewer clicks) to manage and pay bills and assist customers with payment agreement compliance.  Produce and 
distribute at least 2 public education videos for customer education.  
 
11. Complete a Debt Offering [CFO] 
A debt offering would secure the necessary financing to pay down our line of credit to provide the necessary access to capital to fund the 
Company’s anticipated 2024 construction expenditures and water and wastewater acquisitions as well as ensure capital is available in the 
event of an emergency that requires cash which benefits the customers.  The Company will consider its capital structure and current 
obligations when determining the structure and maturity of this issue and utilize its current credit rating and analysis of market conditions 
to obtain the lowest debt cost possible.  
 
12. Review the Taxation of Real Property [CFO] 
This is a carry-over (incomplete) from 2023.  The Company continues to grow and acquire or construct additional real property.  The 
Company intends to audit the taxation of these properties to verify if they should be taxed under municipal property tax code or under 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Realty Tax (PURTA).  The correct classification is important to verify the Company is paying the correct 
amount of tax on its real property and the correct amount of tax is being passed along to customers in rates.   
 
13. Integrate Organic Growth and Acquired Customers Seamlessly (Water/Wastewater) [VP, OPS] 
We expect to receive PUC approval for at least three acquisitions (York Haven, Brookhaven and Pine Run) in 2024 as well as organic 
growth throughout the year. Integrating these acquisitions involves significant resources across the Company. The seamless transition of 
customers and services to York Water level service, sound compliance and O&M practices, and mitigation of costs and expenses through 
economies of scale all must be accomplished while providing a quality customer experience. 
 
14. Metering Infrastructure [VP, Ops]  
Prepare and issue an RFP to analyze the process and pace required to achieve 100% remote read capability no later than January 1, 2035. 
A fixed-base, two-way communications platform can empower customers with actionable insight regarding usage and account 
management, reduce customer complaints and improve the customer experience.  Conduct a survey of suppliers, technologies,  
propagation studies, cost/benefit analysis, leading to a plan recommendation. The objective is to complete the scope of work contracted for 
under the RFP in 2024.  
 
15. Wastewater Inflow and Infiltration [VP, Ops]  
Create a comprehensive SOP for investigation and reduction of I&I, to include development of a tracking tool and customer education 
about our wastewater system and water quality. The SOP and results of investigations will assist the Company in prioritizing capital for 
rehabilitation and repair of defective sanitary sewer assets.  
 
16. ESG Program Development and Expansion [CAO] 
Complete a climate baseline assessment for consumption of resources and emissions in 2024 and identify industry benchmarking tools to 
enable the Company to institute initiatives and programming in 2025.  Determine where we are so we can envision where to go.  Continue 
to build organizational awareness of ESG through 2 trainings in 2024 and identification of specific opportunities from each 
Department.  Comply with direction provided by the Board of Directors for prioritization of ESG initiatives.  Include an invitation to 
Board member Paul Bonney to meet with and educate the Company’s leadership on ESG and create cross-functional integration of ESG 
priorities. 
  



 
Earnings Per Share:  
$1.21.  The 2023 EPS was audited $1.66/share. The 2024 budget is estimated at $1.26/share.  A $1.21 earnings goal is appropriate in 2024 
as compared to our budget. This would protect shareholders from any significant downside and also is not so high that it could 
inappropriately incentivize management to focus on short-term gains at the expense of the more appropriate long-term growth and 
sustainability.  In the event that actual earnings are less than the goal, than the incentive payout could be reduced by the same percentage. 



2025 Performance Objectives 
Approved January 27, 2025 

 
 
            Possible Actual 
1 Infrastructure Replacement/Relining: 53,000 feet of mains    5    
2 Complete a Groundwater Study for the Carroll Valley Water System  5 
3 Development of the Company’s Sanitary Sewer Geographic Information System 5 
4 Complete a Market Compensation Study      5 
5 Conduct an Employee Engagement Survey      5 
6 File a Base Rate Case to PA PUC       5 
7 Implement a Pilot Study for New Metering Technology    5 
8 ERP Integration                                        10 
9 Refine the Company’s Water Audit Methodology      5 
10 Conduct a  Physical Security Audit of Finished Water and Wastewater Facilities 5 
11 Create a Metric-Driven Customer Service Dashboard    5 
 
Earnings Per Share: $ 1.18 
          Total  60      _____ 
         Required for 75% 45 
         Actual            
Detailed Discussion 
 
1. Infrastructure Replacement/Relining: ~53,000 feet of pipe [VP, Engr] 
To have a water main replacement average of 80-100 years in accordance with PUC policy and industry standards. Focus will again be 
on replacing pre-1940’s pipes, which are most likely to have lead service lines, as well as acquired transite main. This will reduce 
water quality issues, increase fire flows, decrease service disruptions to customers, decrease unaccounted water, decrease O&M repair 
costs, decrease traffic disruptions, and decrease risk. This is an increase to the 52,000 feet objective in 2024.  Highlight the 
sustainability component of ductile iron pipe as reinforced from intended primary source, US Pipe. 

 
2. Complete a Groundwater Study for the Carroll Valley Water System [VP, Engr] 
With the drought of 2023 rolling into 2024 and January 2025, the Company must be proactive in identifying new sources of supply; 
the Carroll Valley System is a priority due to growth and demand potential on the existing two-well system.  The Company will 
engage a consultant to conduct a desktop analysis of potential new well sites for the Carroll Valley water system.  Adding 
new wells would address the current vulnerability of having the only two existing wells in very close proximity to one 
another.  Developing new wells would also add redundancy for existing customers and help prepare for future growth in 
the system.  Sustainable and reliable sources of supply are the foundation of our sustainability initiatives. 
 
3. Expedite Development of the Company’s Sanitary Sewer Geographic Information System [VP, Engr] 
The Company has a rudimentary geospatial system for wastewater assets compared to the more sophisticated and more 
highly developed model for water assets.  We will develop the existing sanitary sewer GIS to the standards established for 
the potable water system by fixing connectivity and providing proper symbology, color schema, and network structure 
points to wastewater assets.  In conjunction with the Wastewater Department, new asset management functionality will be 
added, including CCTV inspection data, with the goal of improving sanitary sewer asset management and capital project 
planning.  More precise geospatial data that is available to operations and customer service personnel will improve service 
delivery to our growing portfolio of wastewater customers, especially regarding sanitary sewer blockages and 
opportunities to reduce I&I. 
 
4. Complete a Market Compensation Study [VP, HR] 
To ensure that we recruit and retain highly skilled team members, we will complete this market driven compensation study that covers 
Directors, Executives and Employees.  Continuing to maintain a highly competent and skilled workforce will ensure that the company 
can provide Water and Wastewater services to all of its customers and meet all of its regulatory requirements. 
 
5. Conduct an Employee Engagement Survey [VP, HR] 
The Company is experiencing higher employee turnover rates than had been the norm pre-Covid (2020).  While the turnover rates are 
below utility industry averages, they are anomalous to York Water.  The survey will address questions such as ethics, compliance,  
culture, satisfaction, benefits, employee recognition and events.  The Company will use the results of the survey to prepare action and 

GREEN  =COMPLETE 
YELLOW=EXPECT 
COMPLETION 
RED        =UNSURE/ UNLIKELY 
 



communication plans responding to survey results and informing our employees of the results.  The results and action steps will be 
shared with the Board of Directors at the September 26, 2025 strategy session. 
  
6. File a Base Rate Case to PA PUC [CFO] 
Due to increasing expenses, the recovery of capital costs, and the recovery of capital investments to bring acquired distressed systems 
to standard, a rate case may be necessary in 2025. Submission of a rate case will ensure the company remains financially sound which 
will benefit customers. 
 
7. ERP Integration [CAO] 
With the selection of a platform and implementation partner, proceed with transition to a new ERP.  While recognizing and tending to 
the challenges of change management and the interruption to old methods, hold to the milestone and budget framework to close 2025 
on schedule and on budget for the 2026 launch. 
 

8.  Implement a Pilot Study for New Metering Technology [VP, Ops] 
Implement and evaluate a pilot of Kamstrup meters, fixed collectors, and acoustic leak detection software, by end of calendar year 
2025. The plan for the pilot, including timeline of project, locations of installations, and evaluation criteria, will be developed in 
consultation with Kamstrup and York Water Operations Team, with the end goal of evaluating Kamstrup as a long-term partner for 
York Water’s metering technology. In addition to the operational benefits provided to York Water, we will evaluate the benefits to 
improving the customer experience with two-way communication, real-time leak detection, and water usage profiles that encourage 
conservation.  Fixed collection technology, at full build out, would eliminate two meter-reading vehicles from the fleet and reduce the 
Company’s carbon footprint. 
 
 
9. Refine the Company’s Water Audit Methodology and Reduce Unaccounted For Water Below 21% 

with target of 20%[VP, Ops] 
The Company has experienced an increase in unaccounted for water.  Redesign the Company’s metered and unmetered water loss data 
collection and reporting, to include utilization of automated Hach WIMS reporting to inform company decision-making to address 
targeted water loss areas, metering enhancements, and company water use reporting.  Using AWWA’s methods and standards, 
improve data validity score to elevate from Tier III to Tier IV by April 2025 with a baseline water loss established by December 2025.  
Capital has been allocated in the 2025 budget for improved automation, metering and monitoring.  This will be an item added to board 
education for 2025 and presented to the board at two meetings in 2025. 
 
10. Conduct a  Physical Security Audit of all Finished Water and Wastewater Facilities [VP, Ops]  
Perform a system wide physical security/access audit of all facilities that store, treat or convey finished water and all facilities that 
treat or convey treated wastewater, including booster stations, tank sites, water treatment plants, wastewater treatment plants, 
wastewater lift stations etc.  Results of the audit will guide how the team improves security/access by utilizing video, drone and access 
technology, creating consistency, and ultimately better protecting our water/wastewater resources.  The results of the audit will inform 
decisions on how best to deploy resources in 2026 and beyond and better prepare the Company for the next PUC Management Audit. 
 
11. Create a Metric-Driven Customer Service Dashboard [VP, CS] 
The Company has a number of digital tools to track customer service responsiveness and customer trends, but they are disjointed.  
With the arrival of a new VP, CS in March, the Company will take this opportunity to create a Customer Service Dashboard that 
guides decision making for allocation of resources and takes better advantage of technology.  Elements to be considered are payment 
agreement compliance, customer hold-time, routine appointment scheduling, and data related to customer interface time (length, 
frequency).  The dashboard and results may indicate an opportunity to modify the supervisor and employee structure in the department 
and how/where best to flex human capital resources, and/or flexible scheduling aligned with customer demand.  
 
 
Earnings Per Share:  
$1.18 .  The 2024 EPS was audited $1.  /share. The 2025 budget is estimated at $1.23 /share.  A $1.18  earnings goal is appropriate in 
2025 as compared to our budget. This would protect shareholders from any significant downside and also is not so high that it could 
inappropriately incentivize management to focus on short-term gains at the expense of  more appropriate long-term growth and 
sustainability.  In the event that actual earnings are less than the goal, the incentive payout could be reduced by the same percentage. 





































































Exhibit No. FIII-23
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
INSURANCE PREMIUMS

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

23. Provide the most recent insurance premiums for each type of insurance premiums
for each type of insurance coverage (both employee benefit and those purchased
for the Company) reflected in the Company's filing.  If available, provide estimated
premiums for the subsequent calendar year.

Response:

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-16 for the most recent health insurance premium rates.

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-2-17 for the most recent workers compensation insurance
premium rates.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-5 for the current insurance premium rates for property, 
boiler and machinery, miscellaneous property floater, crime, fiduciary liability,
general liability, excess liability, directors and officers liability, underground storage
tank liability and employment practices coverage.

Refer to Exhibit No. FIII-2-29 for the estimated premiums for the subsequent
calendar year (2026) for property, machinery, crime, fiduciary liability, 
general liability, excess liability, directors and officers liability, underground storage
tank liability, pollution, cyber and employment practices coverage.



Exhibit No. FIII-24
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PAYMENTS TO INDUSTRY ORGANIZATIONS

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

24. Provide the level of payments made to industry organizations included 
in the cost of service along with a description of each payee organization.

Response:

Refer to Exhibit No. HIII-24.



Exhibit No. FIII-25
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
CANCELED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

25. If the Company has included any costs associated with canceled construction
projects or obsolete inventory in requested rates, separately identify the items,
provide the related amounts and explain the reason for the cancellation or
or obsolescence.

Response:

See Exhibit No. HIII-25.



Exhibit No. FIII-26
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
ACCOUNTING FOR VACATION PAY

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

26. Explain how the company accounts for vacation pay for book and ratemaking
purposes.

Response:

See Exhibit No. HIII-26.



Exhibit No. FIII-27
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
ELIMINATED EMPLOYEE POSITIONS

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

27. Indicate whether any employee positions have been eliminated since the
commencement of the historic test year or expected to be eliminated during the
future test year.

Response:

No employee positions have been eliminated since the commencement of the
historic test year or are expected to be eliminated during the future test year.



Exhibit No. FIII-28
Page 1 of 1
Witness: M E Poff

THE YORK WATER COMPANY
DATA REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
WATER PURCHASED FOR RESALE

53.53 III. Operating Expense

D. Water and Wastewater Utilities

28. Furnish the name of each supplier, gallonage and expense for water purchased
as recorded in Water Purchased for Resale-Account 706 for test year and two
preceding years. 

Response:

The York Water Company does not purchase water for resale.


